November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Karen Oakley and Narayan Bahadur Thapa
Neha, Inc., T/a Lumbini Restaurant
322 N. Charles Street 21201
Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Reguest for a hardship extension.
Board’s information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Karen Oakley (0%); and (2) Narayan Bahadur Thapa {100%)
(b) Corporate Standing: Neha, Inc., is an MD Corporation and as of 11/6/2025 is active and in good standing.
(c} Timeline of request: On 10/23/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 174 days after closure, the licenses are

viabie per § 12-2202(a}(3).

Board’s Decision:



LAW OFFICES

MELVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE
326 NORTH CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100)
FACSIMILE (410-685-5825)

melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com

October 23, 2025

Staci Russell
Douglas Paige

Baltimore City Liquor Board
200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2300
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re:  Neha, Inc.

t/a Lumbini Restaurant
322 N, Charles Sireet
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Dear Ms. Russell and Mr. Paige:

On behalf of Neha, Inc. and the landiord, Elua Browns Arcade, L1.C at 322 N. Charles
Street, we hereby request a hardship extension as the tenant and the landlord are trying to secure

a new tenant at that location and need time, at some point, for the liquor license to be transferred
to the landlord as a contract purchaser but that cannot be done right away.

The last time the business was operated was on April 30, 2025.
1 am enclosing a check for $100.00.
Kindly schedule a hearing at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your kind cooperation.

Very truly yours,
oy
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer + | One-Day + | Add Newlicense = | Query »
License Detail
ECIose the Llcensej IL Print License MM] [ ' Print Renewal I_._qt_ter } [ << Go Back }
License Info
License Num:LlB 348 Cerf Num: 1208 ‘ $3,0560.00 Siatus: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year; 2025
CR Number: 13189930
Payment Date:  10-29-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid L]
2025 Trader's License (] | Update Info |
Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |
Location
Corp Name: NEHA, INC
Trade Name: LUMBINI RESTAURANT
lone Code: 25
Phone: 410-244-5556
Block Num: 322 Street: CHARLES STREET NORTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201

CR Number: 13189930

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTICON OF PREMISES 15T FLOOR AS A CATERING/CARRY OUT RESTAURANT WITH
LIVE ENTERTAINMENT (TRADITIOMAL NMEPALESE AND INDIAN MUSIC)

Restriction:

[ Edit the License Location Info Tmﬁftemate Mailing Address j

License Owners

I T T i i
%Firsf Name II:E:S:ne Street City state|Zip  |Phone |[Email AcﬂonEChonge Owner

3805 S S— 443;.». NS o :
KAREN OAKLEY [CEDARHURST |BALTIMORE MDD 121206850- KOAKLEY@GMAIL.COM [ Edit ] [Remove Owner ]}'

ROAD 9027




NARAYAN iapa 4615 RIDDLE NOTTINGHAM MD 21236413 NEPAJEE@YAHOO.COM Edit || Remove Owner |

IBAHADUR 'DRIVE ' 9902 |

Comments

Dote  Comment Actio

1 1/03/2025Note: Renewat packet must be completed before lcensee couid receive license, MW ; Delete
On 10/23/25, BLLC staff received a request fora hordshlp extension. The licensee ceased

11/03/20250lcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 174 days after ] Deie_t_e_
closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202(a)(3). MW

10/29/2025 10/28/2025 Attorney office Melivn J. Kodenski submitted a fequesf fo recpen; see z‘ D_wei—eie’z

invoice# 140480  k/r

10/29/2025

10/29/2025 2024-2025 renewal application was submitied by attorey’s office Melvin J.
Kodenski without the current Ballimore city resident notary filled out per Michelle Wirzberger
(Deputy Executive Secrefary] renewal application is okay to accept. .invoice#140478 . k/r

10/24/2025

Letter regarding failure to renew; license will expire - sent 1o licensees home addresses on
10/16/2025 fkk

Delete}

10/30/2024

Received 2024 2025 Personal Property tax cEeorcnce ..... fir

i Delete 1

04/01/2024

Per DES Wirz erg r, calculation of deadline is in accordance with Md. General Provisions Code
Ann. § 1-302(b}{1). As such, late fees will be assessed for applications received after April 1,
2024,..../5b

Wiis

Delete

i Detete

] Delete 1

L Delete }

License num; LB 348

05/ 27/2022 Alcohot Awareness expires on 04/21/2026; Samir Bhdrm‘a (cemﬁed by }ohn S Mur;qy)
08/’27/2021 Received & Processed 2020 Renewal Appilication; Invosce #1 22965 /sb
04/08/2021 NO 2{)20 Renewcﬁ Application on file as of fodoys date.. /;r
04/08/2021 Z?S?[!)\(,)id qnd Processed the $50 check with the 2021-2022 Renewal Application; Invoice
A
05/0612019 Submitted 20%9 Traders' License..... /sb
04/23/2019 /k%_llcensee(s} changed during 2019 renewal period - Karen Ockley reploced Keith Timmons *
64/2% /2018 * Licensee (s} chcenged durlng 2018 reﬂewcli perlod Keﬂh T;mmons replaced BhorGT Barail * /kk Delete |
Ol/OS/:ZO)SAIc:ohoi Awareness explires 12/09/23 {Neroyon B. Thapa).... /sb

; ! Print History (Print Card) ;

Address; 322 CHARLES STREET NORTH

Trade Name: LUMBINI RESTAURANT

Comment:

Hold Info

[ Add Comment

Powered
ffg’“%
Mh‘{}%
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NEHA, INC.: DO6770424

Pepartment ID Number, BOGTT0424
Business Name: NEHA, INC.
Principal Office: €9 400 W LEXINGTON ST
#7123
BALTIMORE MD 21201
Resident Agent: e NARAYAN THAPA
4615 RIDDLE DR
NOTTINGHAM MD 21236
Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: THIS BUSINESS IS IN GCGOD
STANDING
Business Type: CORPORATION
Business Code: 03 ORDINARY BUSINESS -
STOCK
Date of Formation/ Registration: 04/12/2002
State of Formation: MD
Stock Status: STOCK

Close Status: YES



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Patricia Ann Walker, Deliah Whitaker, and Grover Williams
Monumental Elks Lodge #3 |.B.P.O.E.OF.W., T/a Monumental Lodge #3
1628 Madison Avenue 21217

Class: “C" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension.

Board’s Information:

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Patricia Ann Walker (Membership); (2) Deliah Whitaker (Membership); and (3)
Grover Williams (Membership).

{b) Corporate Standing: Monumental Elks Lodge #3 1.B.P.O.E.OF.W., is an MD Corporation and as of 11/6/2025 is
active and in good standing.

{c) Timeline of request: On 10/28/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic heverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 179 days after closure, the licenses are
viable per § 12-2202(a)(3}.

Board’s Decision:



MONUMENTAL ELKS LODGE NOG.3
1528 MADISON AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21217

OCTOBER 28, 2025

To Whom it May Concern,

We, the Members of Monumental Elks Lodge No. 3 are requesting a

Hardship extension due to the fact that we are working with Mr. Ron Carr in
reference to the situation with our Liquor License.

Be advised, our Lodge is now closed and we have not sold any alcohol
since April of 2024.

Thank You for your attention with this situation.

,Patnma Ann Walker

‘*"“[M"{/ fot @fl/& St fr

Financial Officer
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | Add New License » Query -
License Detail
E Close the License } E " Print License ] I Print Renewal Letter } [ << Go Back]
License Info
License Mum:LC 042 Cert Num: 1114 $840.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025 Fee:

CR Number: 01518825
Payment Date: 10-29-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid -
2025 Trader's License (3 | Update Info

Add Adult Entertainment License

'L Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: MONUMENTAL ELKS LODGE #3 1.LB.P.O.E.OF W,
Trade Name: MONUMENTAL LODGE #3
Zone Code: 19
Phone; 443-708-0994

Block MNum: 1528 Streef; MADISON AVENUE

City: BALTIMORE State: MD

CR Number: 01518825

Portfion of Business Used:
ENTIRE BUILDING FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:

Zip: 21217

[ Edit the License {Location Info I Altermnate Mailing Address _—[

License Owners

(F"’Sf Ldst - . _i S — ,......-.,, ,_,.;,_._,..- - ,.l - —

Name |Name  pPree! City iS‘rute lip Phone|Emo:I

PATRICIA 1003 | 443 |

WALKER STAMFORD|BALTIMOREIMD |21229|509- PATTYWALK63@GMAIL.COM
SN I <Y, N B B

i
‘ActioniChange Owner

[ Remove Owner ]

LS -




On 10/28/25, BLLC staff received o request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased

; 2506 410- _ |
DELIAH  WHITAKER OSWEGO BALTIMOREMD 121215340 DELIAHDELIGHTFUL@GMAIL.COM | Edit |1 Remove Owner |
; AVENUE 0063 ‘
3407 410-
GROVER WILLIAMS KENTUCKY BALTIMOREMD 121213499- |GROVERTUBALEGMAILCOM | Edit || Remove Owner |
- AVENUE : 9234 1
Comments

bas o

03/04/2024

****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, leHer senf fo Busuness address on Februc:ry 28, 2024...../sb

05/06/2022

11/03/2025 qlcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25, Since the hardship request was made 179 days after | Delete
closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202{aj(3]. MW
10/29/2025 Received 180-day Hardship Extension Request letter from licensee; Invoice #140469 ... /kr [ Delete }
o Letter regarding failure o renew:; license will expire - sent 1o licensees home addresseson RIS
102412025/ 0/ ool [ Delete |
507 116/2025 * Licensee(s] changed during 2025 renewal period - Patricia Ann Walker, Delich Whitaker, and Deiggg?
Grover Williams replaced Clyde H. Campbell, Prenfiss Moore, i, and George F. Wright * /kk - J
01/28/2025 *+** STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the business address on January 27,2025, ._./SRM ﬁtete
Received Clegrance that no taxable assessment per State Department of Assessments and e
1210812024ty gtion,. o e [Geiee]
10/29/2024 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX LETTER WAS RETURNED...../sb {qgjgje”?
;89/26/2024 Locailon was postered for not having on active and renewed liquor license. g Delete | :

Alcohol Awareness exptres on 05/02/2026 George anh’r {cen‘n‘ ied by John S Murroy) / b

04/20/2022

****RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD***** /mb

Delet |

01/31/2022

*RESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent 'ro the Busmess oddress on January 27, 20227 /mb

§ Delete i

{}1 /28/2020 =FSTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the Busmess oddress on January 28, 20202 /mb

{}3/02/20§ B*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****___ /sh

02/ 16/2018 Alcchol Awareness expires 02/13/22 (Patricia A. Wclker & Lewrence Tavylor)... J
01 /24/20? 8 ¥**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Licensee on Jcmuc:ry 23 20 8.5 /mb J
02/02/2017 ****RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD**** fsh m ]
011712007 *****SEAT% OF MD TAX HOLD, letler sent 1o Licensee on January 17, 2017 %% [5b [:peiete]

03/01/2004

iO/?/?‘? Complionce Con?erence re: inspector’s report concerning i after hours operc}fzon

{ Deieté

License num: 1C 042

| Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 1528 MADISON AVENUE

Trade Nome: MONUMENTAL LODGE #3

Comment:

Hold Info

! Add Comment

Powerad by:



MONUMENTAL LODGE 3 IMPROVED BENEVOLENT PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ELKS OF THE

WORLD, INCORPORATED: D00383992

Department iD Number:

Business Name:
Principal Office: @
Resident Agent: 0
Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:

State of Formation:

Stock Status:

Close Status:

DO0383992

MONUMENTAL LODGE 3 IMPROVED BENEVOLENT PROTECTIVE ORDER
OF ELKS OF THE WORLD, INCORPORATED

1528 MADISON AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21217

MICHEAL MCKAY
2106 CALLOW AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21217

REVIVED
THIS BUSINESS IS iN GOOD STANDING
CORPORATICN
04 ORDINARY BUSINESS - NON-STOCK
02/25/1947
MD
NONSTOCK

NGO



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Howard Barshop
Confract Purchaser, T/a No Trade Name
718-22 S. Broadway 21231
Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Reguest for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Howard Barshop (100%).
(b) Corporate Standing: N/A - Contract Purchaser
(c) Timeline of request: On 10/23/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 174 days after closure, the licenses are

viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board’s Decision:



LAW OFFICES

MELVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE

328 NORTH CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100)
FACSIMILE (410-685-5825)

melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com

Cctober 23, 2025

Staci Russell

Douglas Paige

Baltimore City Liquor Board
200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2300
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: Contract Purchaser
1 18-22 South Broadway

Dear Ms. Russell and Mr. Paige:

Pursuant to an email from Michelle Wirzberger dated October 22, 2025 and a copy of
which is herewith attached, please be advised that at this point, the Contract Purchaser would
request a hardship extension as more time is needed to dispose of the liquor license.

I am enclosing a check for $100.00.

Kindly schedule a hearing at your earliest convenience.

Tharnk you for your kind cooperation.

\}e(?' truijf fyngg zi{‘;s’
Melvin .F;_Ke’déns\ki
MIK\ep
MJK\hbarshop
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Anmal-Renewal

- |

License-Transfer v |

License Detail

License Info

Liquor Board System

One-Day = |

Add New License = |

Version 1.0

Query =

 Close the License | |

Prind License

Yermand

Print Renewal Letter

J %«GoBackJ

License Num: LB 285 Cert Num: 0987 c $2,260.00
ee;
Llicense Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 03879533
Payment Date: 04-29-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid [
2025 Trader's License [J [ Update Info J
Add Adult Entertainment License
{ Add New Adult Entertainement License ]
Location
Corp Name: CONTRACT PURCHASER
Trade Name: N/A
Ione Code: 23
Phone: 410-342-4222
Block Num; 718-22 Street; BROADWAY SQOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21231

CR Number: 03879533

License Owners

Portion of Business Used:

Status: Renewed

FIRST FLOOR & FRONT TWO ROOMS OF SECOND FLOOR PORTION K/A 720-22PORTION
K/A 718-FIRST FLOOR ONLY FOR BUSINESS BASEMENT OF 718-22 FOR STORAGE.
QUTDOOR CAFE 4'X 30" IN LINE WITH BMZA 295-30X.

Restriction:

NO LIVE ENTERTAINMENT OR DANCING

| Edit the License Location Info | Altemate Mailing Address |

First Last — street City StatelZip  {Phone  [Email Action/Change Owner
;[tl_gme Name
HOWARD [BARSHOP 50 € BYRNING 410575116 ARSHOP@AOL.COM| Edit | | Remove Owner

[ ——

WOODRD

BALTIMORE

MD 121208

4200




Comments

Date  Comment .
On 10/23/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The ficensee ceased
11/03/2025 alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 174 days after
closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202(a}(3]. MW
10/24/2025 Attorney office Melvin J Kodenski submitted a hardship extension reques? mvouce#MOM K/ i Delejfz:'j!
08/07/25 - Received letter from Steve Fogleman requesting for Transfer uppilccﬂ on to be T
08/ {}8/ 2025 ~withdrawn and also for Hardship Extension...../sb z_h:_I}_g!gtE_}
Public hec:mng Re: Application to fransfer ownership and tocahion of g Class “BD7” BWL license
08/07/2025 currently located ot 1708 Fleet Street o 718 5. Broadway **** Applicafion withdrawn at the : Deletﬂ
... fEQuUest Of The afforney, on the record™ - SR e
03/14/2025 ***RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM - § Delete i
0172772025 **3TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on Jar_ﬁ__ﬂ_g_ry 27.2025-5.R 'i{ Deiete !
03/14/2024 M{}Il Re%umed 2024 Renewal Application..../sb Delete i
03/02/2024 ****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent to Bvsmess Gdd{ess on February 28 2024..../sb Delete
10/02/2023 9/19/2023 - Hardship Extension Wcmmg Letter sent fo confract puarchoser...fjr 1 Delete }
03/14/2023 3/9/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Request for g hardship exiension - GRANTED (3-0vote}.../r | D Delete §
02/27/2023 2/23/2023 Public Hecnng Re: Request for a hardship ex?ensmn POSTPONED.../ir 5 Delete 1
180 day letter from confract purchaser (Howard Bc}rshop) was submitted on 1/17/2022; see B
Substitute issued, adding Howard Barshop as ¢ contract purchaser; see invoice# 127638 { ’’’’’’ .
OZ/] 7f2023 ~ {transfer fee) and #127637 (application fee)..k/r Delete |
Due to the impending Tropical Storm on OGctober 05 & 06, 2022, The alternate date are *—j
1 02/2022 changed for November 05 & 06, 2022..../sb @:ﬁﬁefﬁ
Reqguested for Extension for Fell's Point Fun Festival on Sa?urdcsy Ociober 01, & Sunday, o
0972672022 October 02, 2022, Permit #ROW?2022-1027%979; Security Plan/Operations is with the One-Day Delete
Application Request; Invoice #127258 /s B
08/18/2021 Received & Processed 2020 Renewal Appi! hon Invo ice #122892..../sb !PEE?EJ
Processed 2021 renewal application iinveic # 120844. 2020 renewat application was not YR
OH/OVZ0 submitted. kr (Dotete]
07/14/2020 0ld Licensee was returned and placed in file...../sb [ DeEete}
Licensee changed Trade Name from Green Turtle to Barley's Backyard Fells Point. Invoice 77—
0822020 4119823.../50 Dokt
Due fo Baltimore City Health Department COVID-19 Guidance for Mass Gatherings Special
03/13/2020 Event Permit # ROW2019-SE1024799 and License Exiensions were revoked. Licensees were {_Deieie |
informed via letfer that was delivered by an Inspector on March 12, 2020..... /sb .
02/10/2020Mailed leter of recognition for underage drinking compliance checkon 1, 1/30/262{} /k§< { Delete }
10/25/2019 Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on Oc’{ober 24, 2019..../mb. [ Deje‘te
=+PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letfer sent to i_xcensee/s Home Aalatn
09/ 26/‘ 20]9 Address on September 26, 2019 ***/mb B Deietej
Food Form Letter - between 40-50% - sent to licensed location as per BLLC Rules and :
09/24/2019 Regulations 2.19. Copy fo File, TRA d De_lgzﬁz_]
09/13/2019:9/12/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Request o add live entertainment - APPROVED {3-0 vote)..../ir ; Delete]
08/30/2C19 Maited éeﬁer of recognltlon for underage drinking comphcmce check on 8/27/2019 /kk L{I}ﬁl_gtg
Apphcczt ion to add live entertainment filed on behalf of PoDoPac, Inc. T/a The Greene Turtle, -
O8/09/201% \wiiam Packo, Jr and Louis Burch, il on 8/5/19 kk [Deete |
Mailed letier of recognmon on 7/29/2019 for underage dnnkmg comp%u}nce check on T
0713072049 71 412019 ki Detets |
207/10/2029 Submifted 20192 Trader's Lcense ..... /sb i Delete I
04/03/2019 FOOD FORM WAS SUBMSTTED WITH 2019-2020 RENEWAL APPLICAHON / e} [ Delete I
11/16/2018 PAlD 1N FULL $1, 625 GG for V|o ation Hearing cicﬂed chober 1 l 2018 Invo&ce #113748.... fsb 1 DeEete ?




] 0/26/2018 ) ]vggl{gn;;:]\éo;:zee 1{2 ltr;:sepgéj::ccl)r:tp .]onzns Cognss?rrr;rgoilis for Violation Heuﬂng fee dated on October f‘" @e@m‘?
110;’% 1/2018 - Pubiic HMearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01(a} Sales fo Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT-
10/12/2018Rule 4.01{aj-Fined $1.500; $1,500 + $125 admin fee; $1,425 total fine, 30 days fo pay (3-0 . Delete |
volef......[jr
6‘5}"{1/2(}18 qited le?ter of recognition for underage drinking compiiance check on 4/18/20%8 /i(k ' _gﬁi‘eig j
03/28/2018 2018 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION.... /kr :I?Emi_é@
03/01/2018 Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 1/11/2018 !kk . De{g ,,HJ
06/16/2017 Alcohol Awareness expires 06/29/19 tWilliom Pczcko}....r,";b ; %@a
03/31 /2017 20% 7 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION. ... /sb {Oeietﬂ
04/22/2016 PAID IN FULL $1,125.00: Violation Hearing dated 03/24/16; Invoice #102254.... /so @
03/31/2014H00d form was alttached to 2016 fenewal cpplzccilon ..... k/r i Deiete
03/09/2016PAID Viclation Hearing of $625.00; invoice #100572.... /sb @_Ezé—t{]
02/29/2016 Sent reminder Invoice statement fo licensee for the amount of $625.00; Hearing Dated 2 ?j ot fﬂ

February 11, 2016... /sb

{)2/12/201 )

2/11/16 Viclation of Rule 4,16 Hlegal Conduct $500 fine +$125 fine $625 fotal (3-0 vote) 30 days
“Ho pay

02/12/2016

_02/11/16 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.16 legal Conduct. Total amount $625.00 due by

March 13, 2016,

10/02/2013

09/19/13 Public Hearing re: Viclation of Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $500 Admin Fee $125 Total Fine $625 " De

03/ 06/ 2009
02/24/ 2009

03/05/09 Public Hearing re: $1500 fine on {2/19/09).DECISION: BOARD REDUCED FiNE ?O $1 25{}

02/23/09 $ISOD FINE PAID IN FULL #65785

. Deieie i

; Deiete ]

02/24/2009

02/19/0% Fublic Hearing re: Violation of rules 3.12,3.06 & 4.18 DECISION: RULE

3.12{6/29/08)GUILTY $500 AND {16/31/08) GUILTY $500,RULE 3.06 GUILTY $500 AND RULE 4.18 NOT

GUILTY. FINE $1500-WAIVED $125 ADM.FEE MUST BE PAID BY 3/21/07 = $1500

 Delete |

License num: LB 285

| Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 718-22 BROADWAY SOUTH

Trade Name: N/A

Comment;

Hold Info

1 Add Comment ]

Powered bNy
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November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Walter F. Burgess
Brooklyn Boosters Club, Inc., T/a Brooklyn Boosters Club
644-46 E. Patapsco Avenue 21225

Class: “C" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Request for a hardship extension.

Board's Information:

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Walter F. Burgess (Membership).

{b) Corporate Standing: Brooklyn Boosters Club, Inc., is an MD Corporation and as of 11/6/2025 is active and in
good standing.

{c) Timeline of request: On 10/28/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcohofic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 179 days after closure, the licenses are
viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board's Decision:



10-28-2025

Re: Hardship Extension for
Brooklyn Boosters Club

EIN #52-0609345

644-46 E. Patapsco Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21225

Brooklyn Boosters Club has been in operation since 1943. We would like a hardship
extenstion for our liguor license. The person in charge of filing paperwork with the
State of Maryland and the Comptrollers Office passed away. Most of our members
are in their late 70's and 80’s and have no idea how to file this type of paperwork.

We just received a letter in the mail on October 20th about the possible loss of our
liquor license. We have been working with the Comptroller’s Office to get this fixed
immediately. We have filled out the necessary paperwork and are currently waiting for
their reponse. We were told it might be a few weeks. When we finally get this resolved,
we are supposed to call 410-649-0633 and ask to “Release the Hold” on our liquor
license.

Otherwise, we are currently in good standing with the state (attached is paperwork).

We request a hardship hearing regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
Andrea Mayer
443-845-9787

C_C_bb&\i.zg@c’j?mcﬂ{y CoV
HoS Tack. Stveet ~
Bohmove, MD 2124 S
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer + | OneDay » | Add NewLicense » | Query »

License Detail

| Close the License | [ . PrintLicense == | [ . Print Renewal Letter | | << GoBack |
license Info
License Num:LC 003 Cert Num: 0150 ‘ $840.00 Status: Renewed
o
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025

CR Number: 01555527
Payment Date:  10-28.25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid ]
2025 Trader's License [J |- Update Info " - ]

Add Adult Entertainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: BROOKLYN BOOSTERS CLUB, INC.
Trade Name: BROOKLYN BOOSTERS CLUB
Zone Code: 3
Phone: 410-355-9644

Block Num: 644-46 Street: PATAPSCO AVENUE EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21225

CR Number: 01555527

Portion of Business Used:
ENTIRE PREMISES FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:

| Edit the License Location Info | - ‘Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners

?

First Last . . . .

Name IName [reet [(City Stateflip  |Phone [Email ActioniChange Owner

WALTER 1343 443- o

4 BURGESS |ANDRE [BALTIMOREIMD [21230(456-  |WALLYDPRIEST1999@YAHOO.COM| Edit ]| Remove Owner |
] STREET 7280




Comments

Date Comment Action
10/28/2025Received 180-day Hardship Extension Request letter from licensee: Invoice #140457.../kr | Delete |
Letter regarding failure 1o renew; license will expire - sent to licensees home addresses on : :
10/24/2025 16y 42025 /vk
01/28/2025** STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent {o the business address on January 27,2025, .../SRM
10/25/2024 Received 2024-2025 Personal Property Tax Clearance..../sb
03/04/2024 ****5TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent io Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb
10/12/2022+*RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** /sky
* | 3 s - i *® T
05/26/2022 /kLllcensee(s) changed during 2022 renewal period - Barry D. Bruce was removed as licensee Delate |
04/05/2022PAID 2021 ANNUAL LIQUOR LICENSE FEE; Invoice #124842..../sb r:jD'e}:e_t'e.
01/31/20227***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022.%*/mb
* Licensee(s) changed during 2020 renewal period - Walter F. Burgess and Barry D. Bruce ]
07/15/2021 | o y1ced Larry L. Butler and David Toomey * /kk | Delete
11/25/2019 i?;wz’r;?;n;e; :I? ficenseels) regarding closed inspections and to follow up with inspector on lja’lté_'
*++PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Leiter sent fo Licensee/s Home e
0972712019 s dairess on September 26, 2019.*** /mb Delete |
04/17/2019License also submitted 2019 Trader's License.... /sb
03/25/2019 ***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***/mb
01/25/2019*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 25, 2019.***/sb
Personal Property Tax Owed o City of Baltimore was cleared as per the email received from R
01/02/2019 Law Department on January 2, 2019..../mb. Delelo -
11/23/2018Personal Property tax letter mailed fo Licensee(s) Home Address on 11/20/18../mb.
03/02/2017 Alcohot Awareness expires on 02/21/21 {Michaet S. Wolfe) | Delete |

License num: LC 0023

| Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 644-46 PATAPSCO AVENUE EAST

Trade Name: BROCKLYN BOOSTERS CLUB

Comment:

Hold info

ChU e Add Comment L
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BROOKLYN BOOSTER'S CLUB, INCORPORATED: D00257311

Department 1D Number:

Business Name:
Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:
Good Standing:
Business Type:

Business Code:

bate of Formation/ Registration:

State of Formation:

Stock Status:

Close Status:

D00257311

BROOKLYN BOOSTER'S CLUB,
INCORPORATED

N/A
N/A MO 06000

GEORGE W. DELLA, B
500 MARYLAND TRUST BLDG.
BALTIMORE MD 00000

INCORPORATED
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
CORPORATION
(4 ORDINARY BUSINESS - NON-STOCK
11/03/1943
MD
NONSTOCK

NO



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Mustafa Jackson and Roberto Silva
Four One Four, LLC, T/a Downtown Lounge
414-16 E. Baltimore Street 21202
Class: “BDT" Beer, Wine & Liguor License & Class "AE” Adult Entertainment
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Mustafa Jackson (10%); and (2) Roberto Silva (90%).

(b} Corporate Standing: Four One Four, LLC, is an MD LLC and as of 11/6/2025 is active and NOT in good
standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 10/28/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 179 days after closure, the licenses are
viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board's Decision:



LAW OFFICES

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, ESQUIRE

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, JR. GENE M. RaNSOM, H

1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231
(410)258-83500
FAX: (410)220-0726
MARYLANDLEGALI@GMAIL.COM
LEGALMARYLAND.COM

October 6, 2025
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
100 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: 416 E. Baltimore Street
Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

Please be advised that [ represent the landlord at 416 E. Baltimore Street. I am
writing to request a hardship extension for 180 days on his behalf under Section 12-2022
of the Code.

The establishment ceased alcoholic beverages activities on April 30, 2025 and the
business has not reopened since that date. I am requesting an additional 180 days to run
after October 27, 2025.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Ll

Stephan W. Fogleman

SWE/kv

DE(E

[k N .

act 772




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal + | LicenseTransfer » | One-Day » | AddNewlicense + | Query +
License Detail
[ Close the License | [ - PrintLicense - | [~~~ PrintRenewalLetter . | |<<GoBack
License Info
License Num:LBD7 394 Cert Num: 1194 ‘ $2,334.00 Status: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 14632534
Payment Date: ****
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid [
2025 Trader's License [ | Update Info
Add Adult Entertainment License
E Add New Aduit Entertainerment License
Location
Corp Name: FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC
Trade Name: DOWNTOWN LOUNGE
Ione Code: 26
Phone: 410-761-1000
Block Num: 414-16 Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 14632536

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR AS AN ADULT ENTERTAINMENT TAVERN

Restriction:

SHERRIE MATHEWS, RAMONA ENO, CONNIE FLETCHER, BETTIE COOK,LAVETTE SCHAPP,
JACQUELINE HOPKINS & MARGARET WIMBUSH BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY
CAPACITY.

| Edit the License Location Info | _ Altemate Mailing Address |

License Owners
Fist —ast — eyreet City Statelzio  IPhone|Email ActionlChange Owner
Name Name

2033 E. 443-

MUSTAFAUACKSONBELVEDERE [BALTIMOREMD 121239 814-  [MUSTAFAJAC7@GMAIL.COM| Edit | { Remove Qwner |
AVENUE 5718




g

3803 202- e .
ROBERTOSLVA  DUCKSFOOTBOWIE ~ MD [21076590- [TSQUICK1200@GMAIL.COM | Edit.| | Remove Owner |
TERRACE 2881

Comments

Date Comment Action
On 10/28/25, BLLC staff received a reguest for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased U
11/03/2025:0lcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 172 days after ip_ej?f@j
closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202(a}{3}. MW

On 10/7/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased .
11/03/2025clcoholic beverage service and AE on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 158 days
after closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202(a}{3}). MW

Letter regarding failure 1o renew; license will expire - sent 1o licensees home addresses on [
10724120250 611 472025 /kk  Delete |
Received 180-day hardship extension request from attomey Stephen Fogleman on October 7, Pe
10716/20295005: Invoice #140415.../ir _Delete |
1 A MD TA LD, letter seni to Business address on January 27, -S. ‘Délete
01/27/2025****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lett f to Busi dd J 27,2025-5.R Bel
01/27/2025****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on January 27,2025-5.R i Delets
05/23/ 20247 *RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM i Delete”
04/22/2024 PAID IN FULL $1,875.00 for Violation Hearing dated March 21, 2024; invoices #133500=$500.00, @

#133501=$500.00, #133502=3500.00, #133504=$300.00, ond #133505=375,00...../sb

A reminder call was made fo Mr, Mustafa Jackson on 4/18/24 @ 3.36pm regarding payment for
04/18/2024lviolation hearing fees. A copy of invoice was also sent via email upon request, from MR, i Delete i
Jackson. ../SRM

3/21/2024 - Public Hearing Re; Violation of Rule 4.05(b} - Prohibited hours; Viclation of Adult
Entertainment Rule 3.05{a) - Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations fo
Applicable Licensees; Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.01{a) — Hours of operation;
Violation of Rule 3.03[a} - Records ~- {Alcehal Beverage invoices); Viclation of Rule 3.03(d]{ii} -
Records ~ [Expired Trader's License); Violation of Rule 3.12 ~ General Welfare {Smoking on
03/25/2024 Premises); and Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05{a) ~ Incorporation of Liquor License { Delete i
Rules and Regulations fo Applicable Licensees - ADMISSION OF GUILT - AB Rule 4.05{b)
{(1/21/2024)-Fined $250; AE Rule 3.05{a} {1/24/2024)-Fined $250: AE Rule 3.01 (o} {1/24/2024)~
Fined $250; AB Rule 3.03{a}(1/24/2024)-Fined $250; AB Rule 3.03(d}(il){1/26/2024)-Fined $250; AB
Rule 3.12 (1/26/2024)-Fined $250; AR Rule 3.05{a}{1/26/2024) Fined $250; $1,750 + $125 admin
fee = $1.875 fotal fine, 30 days fo pay {3-0 vote).../ir o

2/22/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.05(b) - Prohibited hours; Violation of Adult
Enfertainment Rule 3.05{a} - Incorporation of Liguor License Rules and Regulations fo
Applicabte Licensees; Violation of Adult Enfertainment Rule 3.01{a} - Hours of operation; |
03/06/2024 Violation of Ruie 3.03(a) — Records ~ {Alconol Beverage Invoices); Violation of Rule 3.03(d) (i) -
Records — (Expired Trader's License}; Viclation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare {Smoking on
Premises}; and Viclation of Adult Enfertainment Rule 3.05{a} - Incorporation of Liguor License
Rules and Regulations o Applicable licensees - POSTPONED..../ir

046/22/20237**** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /mib i Delete

01/27/20231**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, leiter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2023.***/mb fﬁéﬁﬂ
07 /07 /2022/***** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /mb | Delete i
06/13/2022 Received & Processed Adult Entertainment Renewal Application; Invoice #126059.../sb Wbi@;;;

02/01/2022+***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022.%*/mb | Delete |

*Per previous hote mailed $50 cashier's check {check #14650611214) today back {o licensee Sy
0972412021 ¢ sperto Siiva address fisted on fie™..../ir [ Delete |
Received extra $50 check from Licensee Roberto Silva for 2020 Renewal Application, Called
09/24/2021 and Spoke to Mr. Silva to inform him that the 2020 Renewal had already been renewed, so the [Em

$50 application fee was not needed. Mr.Silva stated ok and to mait $50 check back to his
atientiocn at his address on file..../ir

09/24/2021 Processed $50 check for ihe 2021-2022 Renewdi Application; iInvoice #123160..../jr f Delste }

Received and processed $50 money order with 2020-2021 Renewal Application for aicohol; i ;
Invoice #120885..../ir  Delete

04/05/2021




01/28/2020

FESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the Buéi{zess address on January 28, 2020.%***/mb

| Delete |

09/26/2019

¥FPERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home
Address on Sepiember 26, 2019.%* /mb

09/20/2019

Submitted 2019 Trader’s License..... /sb

[ Delete |

08/06/2019

Received repiacement funds for invoice #117507 {31 ,000}2019—é6§6hnnu&iuédul?
enterfainment license; invoice #117495 & #1174%4 and Bounced check fee of $30; Invoice
fir

07/31/2019

7/31/2019- closure sign posted on establishment due to NSF. The establishment wil remain
closed untit funds are satisfied. The establishment may not operate adult or liquor license per
Depuly Exec Sec. - S.R.

(et

07/19/2019

Given letter hand-delivered to Chief Inspector, M. fosler to suspend Liquor License for NSF in
the amount of $1,000.00 {2019-2020 Annual License Fee) + $30.00 [Processing NSF Fee)... /mb

[. Delete I

06/22/2019

Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able fo
enter licensee issuance information until 6/22/2019. The license was initially issued on
5710209,/

01/28/2019

FERSTATE OF MDD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on january 28, 2019.**/mb

| Delete |

03/08/2018

Lefter regarding an outreach initiative was mailed to the establishment and delivered via
Inspector on 8/8/18. fkk

[ Delete |

G7/13/2018

7/Y2/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Viclation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 3.12 General Welfare and
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.04. Owner fo Prevent Nuisance - DISMISSED {3-0
votelo it '

07/05/2018

PAID Late Adult Enfertainment Fee of $250.00; Invoice #112972..... /sb

( Delete |

05/24/2017

5/11/17-Request to reopen after 90 days- Granted {3-0 vote)

05/18/2017

5/18/17- Trade Name change from King and Diamonds to Downtown Lounge.

Delete

04/21/2017

LICENSEE TURNED IN A LETTER OF REQUEST TO REOPEN ON 04/21/2017 CHECK WAS PROCESSED
UNDER ADULT ENTERTAINMENT LICNESEE PLEASE CHECK INVOICE#106593... K/R

| ‘Delote

03/30/2017

#+erRELEASED STATE TAX HOLD...... /mb

01/17/2017

HE

Delete

1/5/17- Puabic Hearing re: Harship Bxension- APPROVED (3-0 vote)

Delete”

10/25/2016

10/25/16 - pMailed letters to Licensees, Mustafa Jackson & Britthay Moore home addresses
about past due payment for Aduit Enterfainment Renewal iate fee of $250.00... /sb

Delete

07/26/2016

07/25/16 - Mailed letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
Battimore™.... /sb

Delete

07/06/2016

$250 late fee due, late adult enteriainment renewal. ND

Delete

05/02/2016

FeEE® RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** fsb

Delete

04/20/2016

**2016 Renewal Note ** Application must be completed. ON HOLD

Delete

03/07/2016

PAID IN FULL $2,125.00 from hearing dated on 02/18/16; Invoice #100517. $till STATE OF MD TAX
HOLD..... /sb

IR

| Delete

02/18/2016

1/14/2016 Public Hearing Violation of Rule 4.17{a]Sexual Practice and Obscenity *sustained
{$500 } Violation of Rule ¢ Codes Complaince *substained {$500} Violation Rule 4.17{a) Sexual
Practice and Obscenity *sustained {$500 }Violation of Rule 9 Codes Complaince *substained
[$500) $2000 Fine + $125 Admin Fee **30 days fo pay

01/19/2016

Delete

!

State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb

11/17/2014

Delete

8/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Adult Enteriainment Rule 2 & Violation of Adult
Entertainment Rule 8 [a}. Board DISSMISSED charges.

i

Delete

11/14/2014

08/21/14 - Charges dismissed for violations of adult enterfainment rute 2 and 8 due io no poﬁé:e
officers were present,

10/02/2012

Dot

9/27/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter not in good standing. CANCELED.
Submitted documentation. Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing

:

Delete

2/1/11 Public Hearing re: Application o transger ownership of the Class LBD7 liquor license and

09/12/2011 the Adult Entertainment license where the establishment has been closed for more than 20 }E}g_lgjg {
days. BOARD APPROVED TRANSFER.
8/11 Transfer of Gwnership of liquor and Adult Entertainment License, BD7-BWL, Britthay Moore, o
08/18/2011 Mustafa Jackson, Four One Four, LLC M
6/9/11 Public Hearing re: Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B g
06/14/201T, 6 cfion 10-504(cl). GRANTED 180 day exiension. [ Dotete |
03/16/201 1lLicensee evicted from licensed premises; licenses on deposit, ! Delete }
09/0%/201009/08/10 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #74812 [ Delete }




08/24/10 Public Hearing re: Violation of adult enfertainment rules 5{2} rule é.rule 4.01({a)& RULE

4.18.DECISION: RULE 5(2) GUILTY $500,RULE 6 NOT GUILTY,RULE 4.01{a) DISMISSED & RULE 418 | Delete |
NOT GUILTY. FINE $500 + $125 = $625

10/01/2008/10/1/08 $3200 FOR 10/7/08 HEARING FEE PAID IN FULL #65003

09/01/2010

. Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 396 Address:414-16 BALTIMORE STREET EAST
Trade Name: DOWNTOWN LOUNGE

Comment:

- Add.Comment ..

Hold Info
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Annual-Renewal

License Detail

> |

License-Transfer = |

One-Day » |

Liquor Board System

Add New License +» |

Query =

Version 1.0

| Close the License | |

Print License

[

'Print Renewal Letter -

| [ << Go Back |

license Info
License Num:L{BDB7 38%

License Date:5/1/2024
CR Number: 14432536

Payment Date:

05-23-24

Cert Num: 1108
License Year: 2024

2023 - 2024 TPP Paid L]

2024 Trader's License {J | Update Info

[ Click to Start License Renewal |

Adult Entertainment License

License Info
License Num: AE018

License Date:7/1/2024
CR Number: 14432534

Payment Date;

07-03-24

J

$1,320.00
Fee:

;{ Print Adult Entertainement LicenseJ

Cert Num: 1130

License Year; 2024

$1,000.00
Fee:

( Click to Start Adult Entertainment License Renewal ]

Adult Enterfainment License Owners

License Owners

RS

Status: Renewed

Status: Renewed

rlillrcsl:ne hcg’;e Street City S'rcne[Zip Phone Email Action|Change Owner
2033 E. 443-

MUSTAFA JACKSONIBELVEDERE BALTIMOREMD  121239/814-  MUSTAFAJAC7@GMAIL.COM] Edit | | Remove Owner |
AVENUE 5718

! 3803 202-

ROBERTOSILVA  [DUCKFOOTBOWIE  IMD [21076590- ASQUICK1200@GMAIL.COM | Edit ||| Remove Qwner |
TERRACE 12881

First Name:

Street:

CitY: Baltimore

State: Mp

Phone:

Zip:

Add New Adult Enieriainmeniwi.icensew()wner

Last Name:



Erngul:

Location

Corp Name:

Trade Name:
Zone Code:

Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

L Add Owner -

FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC
DOWNTOWN LOUNGE
26

410-761-1000

414-16
BALTIMORE

14632536

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR AS AN ADULT ENTERTAINMENT TAVERN

Restriction:

SHERRIE MATHEWS, RAMONA ENO, CONNIE FLETCHER, BETTIE COOK,LAVETIE SCHAPP,
JACGQUELINE HOPKING & MARGARET WIMBUSH BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY

CAPACITY.

Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
State: MD

Zip: 21202

| Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address |

Llicense Owners

First Last

Street City

SAC’fI'Oﬂ Change Owner

Name  ‘Name StateZip  PhonelEmail
2033 E. A473-

MUSTAFA JACKSON BELVEDERE BALTIMOREMD 121239)814-  IMUSTAFAJAC7@GMAIL.COM] Edit | | Remove Owner |
AVENUE 5718
3803 202-

ROBERTOSILVA  DUCKSFOOTBOWIE  |MD [21076/590- ITSQUICK]200@GMAIL.COM | Edit || Remove Owner |
TERRACE 2881

Comments

Sas TGemment v

On 10/28/25, BLLC staff received a request fora hurdmship extension. The licensee ceased R
11/03/2025 alcohclic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 179 days aifer [Deietg]
closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202{aj(3). MW

On 10/7/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
11/03/2025ialcoholic beverage service and AE on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 158 days Ejelete
after closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202(a}{3}. MW o

Lelter regarding failure 1o renew; license will expire - sent to licensees home addressas on P
OB onepos N, -
: Received 180-day hardship extension request from attorney Stephen Fogleman on October 7, vy
1071612025 5005, \nvoice #140415.... /i [ Delete |

0112712025 **"f’f‘S’fA?E OF MD TAX HQLD, letter sent to 8usiﬂe_ss ocidress on _JO:}__U__G_{y _27,%0_25*_SR [ Delete

01/27/2025****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letier sent fo Business address on January 27,20255.R

05/23/2024 ***RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.. SRM | Delete
PAID IN FULL $1,875.00 for Viclation Hearing dated March 21, 2024; Invoices #133500=$500.00,

04/22/2024, 41 33501 =$500.00, #133502=$500.00, # 133504=$300.00, and #133505=$75.00...../sb | Delete |




04/18/2024

A reminder calf was made to Mr, Mustafa Jackson on 4/18/24 @ 3.36pm regarding payment for
violation hearing fees. A copy of invoice was also sent via email upon request, from MR,
Jackson. .../SRM

| Delete |

03/25/2024

3/21/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.05{b} - Prohibited hours; Violation of Adult
Entericinment Rule 3.05{a} - incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations fo
Applicable Licensees; Violation of Adull Enterfainment Rule 3.01{a) - Hours of operation;
Violation of Rule 3.03{da} - Records - {Alcohol Beverage invoices); Viclation of Rule 3.03(d){ii} -
Records — (Expired Trader’s License]; Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare {Smoking on
Premises); and Violation of Adult Enteriginment Rule 3.05{a} — Incorporation of Liquor License
Rules and Regulations 1o Applicable Licensees - ADMISSION OF GUILT - AB Rule 4.05(b)
{1/21/2024)-Fined $250; AE Rule 3.05{aj {1/24/2024)-Fined $250; AE Rule 3.01{a) (1/24/2024}-
Fined $250; AB Rule 3.03{aj(1/26/2024)-Fined $250; AB Rule 3.03(d){ii}{1/26/2024)-Fined $250; AB
Rule 3.12 {1/26/2024)-Fined $250; AR Rule 3.05{a}{1/26/2024) Fined $250; $1.750 + $125 admin
fee = §1,875 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote), . /ir

| Deete |

2/22/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 4.05(b) — Prohibifed hours: Violation of Adult
Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) ~ Incorporation of Liguor License Rules and Regulations to
Applicable Licensees; Violation of Adult Enfertainment Rule 3.01{a) — Hours of operation;

03/06/2024 Viclation of Rule 3.03{a) — Records - {Alcohol Beverage Invoices); Violation of Rule 3.03(d] {ii} - [ 'Deleie '
Records - {Expired Trader's License); Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare (Smoking on
Premises}; and Viclation of Adull Enteriginment Rule 3.05{a} — Incorporation of Liquor License
Rules and Reguldations to Applicable Licensees - POSTPONED..../ir
06/22/2023***+* RELEASED STATE TAX HOL{) R Imb i Délet_e_J
01/27/20237**STATE OF MD TAX HO&D tetter sent to the ausmess address on Jcmuory 27 2023. ****/mb § Delete i
07 /07 /2022/***** RELEASED STA?E TAX HOL{) R b Delete
06/13/2022|Received & Processed Adult Enterfainment Renewal Application; Invoice #126059.../sb ; Déiéte ]
02/01/20221****5TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022 /mb - Delete ]
*Per previous note mailed $50 cashier's check [check #1650611214) foday back to licensee (T
09/24/2021 Roberto Sivo address listed on fiie*™*... . /jr De_feti]
Received extra $50 check from Licensee Roberto Silva for 2020 Renewal Application. Called
and Spoke to Mr. Siva to inform him that the 2020 Renewal had alkeady been renewed, so the r“““j
09/24/202] $50 application fee was not needed. Mr.Silva stated ok and fo mait $50 check back to his | Delete
attention at his address on file..../ir
09/24/2021 Processed $50 check for the 202?—2022 Renewal Application; Invoice #1231460.../r % Delete |
Received and processed $50 money ‘order with 2020-2021 Renewal Application for glcohcl; - .
041057202  invoice #120885.. A B | Delete
01/28/2020:****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, ielter sent fo the Businass address on January 28, 2020 /mb [ Delete ]
*APERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMOR'E Letter sent to Licensee/s Home {_—"‘
09/26/2019 Address on September 24, 2019.%* /mb Delete?
09/20/2019 Submitted 2019 Trader's License...... /sb | Delete |
Received replacement funds for Invoice #117507 {$1,000)2019-2020 Annuct adul T
08/06/2019 eniertainment icense; Invoice #117695 & #117696 and Bounced check fee of $30; Invoice i Deiete}
#117697..... 1)
7/31/2019- closure sign posted on establishment due fo NSF. The establishment will remain
07/31/2019]closed uniil funds are satisfied. The establishment may not operate adult or liquor license per Delete |
Deputy Exec Sgc. -8,
Given letter hand-delivered to Chief Inspector. M. Fosler fo suspend quUOf License for NSF in
0771972019 amount of $1,000.00 [2019-2020 Annual License Fee) + $30.00 (Processing NSF Fee)... /mb | Deleto |
Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able fo ,wg .
06/22/2019\enter licensee issuance information until 6/22/2019. The license was initially issued on Eﬂgﬁ»@»}
5/10/2019...Jir
G1/28/2019****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the Business address on Jonuory 28, 2019. ****/mb Detea
Letier regarding an outreach initiative was mailed o the establishment and delivered via :
0810872018 Inspector on 8/8/18. /kk Dekle
7/12/2018 - Pubiic Hearing RE: Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 3.12 General Wellare and
07/13/2018\Viclation of Adult Enterfainment Rule 3.04. Owner to Prevent Nuisance - DISMISSED (3-0 L?gigtg
volel.... /i
07/05/2018:PAID Late Adult Entertainment Fee of $250.00; invoice #112972..... /sb ] De_lgg,-_]
05/24/2017.5/11/17-Request to recpen affer 90 days- Granted (3-0 vote) [ Qﬁjgtg'!




05/18/20§ 715/ 18/”l 7 frade Name change from Klngand[}lamonds to Do;;‘héown Lounge. ?Heiete %
04/21/2017 LICENSEE TURNED IN A LETTER OF REQUEST TO REOQOPEN ON (4/21/2017 CHECK WAS PROCESSED S{.“"é‘gg{;j
UNDER ADULT ENTERTAINMENT LICNESEE PLEASE CHECK INVOICE#106593...K/R el
03/30/2017 **#+RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD..... /mb {”’E)'ei'eg
01/17/2017 1/5/17- Puabic Hearing re: Harship Extension- APPROVED {3-0 vote) ' Delete |
10/25/16 - Maidled letters to Licensees, Mustafa Jackson & Britinay Moore home addresses RO
10/25/2016 about past due payment for Adult Enterfainment Renewatl icte fee of $250.00... /sb %J
07/25/16 - Mailed letter fo Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of N
728120 Caitimorer.. fsb { Doite ]
07/06/2016:$250 late fee due, late adult entertainment renewal. ND [De_ié_te'_]

05/02/2016

FhEed® RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD **#*** /b

Dot |

0472012016
03/07/2016

*2016 Renewal Note ** Application must be completed. ON HOLD

PAID IN FULL $2,125.00 from hearing dated on 02/18/16; invoice #100517. Still STATE OF MD TAX
HOLD..... /sb

[ Delete |

02/18/2014

1/14/2016 Public Hearing Viclation of Rule 4.17{a}Sexual Practice and Obscenity *sustained
{$500 } Violation of Rule 9 Codes Complaince *substained ($500) Vioiation Rule 4.17(q} Sexuat
Practice and Obscenity *sustained {$500 }Violation of Rule ¢ Codes Complaince *substained
{$500) $2000 Fine + $125 Admin Fee **30 days to pay

01/19/2016

State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb

| Delete |

11/17/2014

8/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 & Violation of Aduli
Entertainment Rule 8 {a}. Board DISSMISSED charges.

11/14/2014

08/21/14 - Charges dismissed for viclations of adult enfertainment rule 2 and 8 due to no police
officers were present.

[ Detete |

10/02/2012

9/27/2012 Public Hearing re; VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charier not in good standing. CANCELED,
Submitted documentation. Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing

[ Delete |

09/12/2011

92/1/11 Public Hearing re: Application 1o tfransger ownership of the Class LBDY liquor license and
the Adult Entertaginment license where the establishment has been closed for more than 90
days. BOARD APPROVED TRANSFER,

| Delete |

8/11 Transfer of Ownership of liquor and Adult Entertainment License, BD7-BWL, Brittnay Moore,

i—
08/18/2011 Mustafa Jackson, Four One Four, LLC L‘_Ueiete
4/9/11 Public Hearing re: Request for ¢ hardship extension under the provisions of Arlicle 2B :
O6/T4/2011 o ction 10-504(d). GRANTED 180 day extension. | Delete |
03/16/201 lilicensee evicted from licensed premises; licenses on deposit, LI})_@Iete
09/09/2010:09/08/10 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #74812 1 Delete
08/26/10 Public Hearing re: Viclation of adult enterfainment rules 5(2).rule érule 401 {a}& RULE
09/01/2010:4.18. DECISION: RULE 5{2] GUILTY $500,RULE 6 NOT GUILTY,RULE 4.07{a} DISMISSED & RULE 4.18 ngiggge}
NOT GUILTY. FINE $500 + $125 = $425
10/01/2008 10/1/08 $3200 FOR 10/7/08 HEARING FEE PAID IN FULL #65003 | Delete |

license num: LBD7 389

| Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 414-146 BALTIMORE STREET EAST

Trade Name: DOWNTOWN LOUNGE

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment -

Powered by:



FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC: W14235105

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Reason{s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:

State of Formation:

Stock Status:

Close Status:

W14235105
FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC

4100 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21204

KENNETH A. JACKSON
4100 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21204

REVIVED

THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD
STANDING

Annual Report Due For

2025
DOMESTICLLC
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS
08/04/2011
MD
N/A

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Ayodele Adekolu and Modupeoia T. Obayanju
Tiku's, Inc., T/a Smith’s Place
2006 Harford Road 21218

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension.

Board’s Information:

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Ayodele Adekolu (20%); and (2} Modupeofa T. Obayanju {80%).

(b} Corporate Standing: Tiku's, Inc., is an MD Corporation and as of 11/6/2025 is active and in good standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 10/27/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 178 days after closure, the license is

viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board’s Decision:



Smith's Place
2006 Harford Road
Baltimore, MD 21218

Ociober 27, 2025

State of Maryland

Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2300

Baltimore, MD 21202

Subject: Request for Hardship Extension - Liquor License Renewal

To Whom it May Concern,

{ am writing in response to your notice dated October 16, 2025, regarding the pending
expiration of our liquor license on October 28, 2025.

Due to unforeseen circumstances involving a pending issue with the Maryland
Comptroller’s Office, we have been unable to complete the renewal process by the
required deadline. We are actively working to resolve this matter and respectfully
request a hardship extension to allow sufficient time to finalize the necessary
documentation and payment for renewal.

Smith's Place has continuously operated as a compliant and responsible business
within the community, and we are committed to maintaining full compliance with all

licensing requirements once this issue is resolved.

We appreciate your consideration and understanding during this hardship and kindly
ask for your approval of this extension request.

ykfyou for your time and assistance.
fo : —
Modupeola Obayanju _,




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer v | One-Day + | Add New License + | Query =
License Detail
{Close'ihe L_iciensé? [ . Print Licénse ] [ .- Print Renewal Letter - - } (<< Go Back ]
license Info
License Num: LBD7 210 Cert Num: 0544 . $2,336.00 Status: Renewed
ee;
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 1147930%
Payment Date; ¥+
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid L]
2025 Trader's License (J | Update Info
Add Adult Entertainment License
{ Add New Adult Entertainement License ]
Location
Corp Name: TIKU'S, INC
Trade Name: SMIAH'S PLACE
lone Code: 40
Phone: 410-243-0372
Block Num: 2006 Streef: HARFORD ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21218

CR Number: 11479309

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

| Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners

First Name  [Last Name iS’rreet \City Sl‘c’reﬁlp rF’ﬂh'oﬁqumoul ﬁ__ - Action|/Change Owner
e 443
AYQDELE ADEKOLY

i
OAks BALTIMOREMD 21214857~ \GOODHOPES2@YAHOO.COM, Edit | | Remove Owner
__'__‘é‘AVENUEl B

S S SRS SO S




, e i
KINGS 443- L _
MODUPEOLA gastANJU RIDGE PARKVILLE MD 21234473- PLACESMITHI7@GMAILCOM | Edit | | Remove Owner |
- A ROAD : 3363 ‘ :
#64
Comments
Date ___Comment Action _
On 10/27/25. BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased _—
11/03/2025cicoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 178 days after @j@_&_@]
closure, the license is viable per § 12-2202{a}{3). MW ]
Received request letter for 180-day Hardship Exiension from Licensee Modupeola Obayaniu, - ;
]O/ 27/ 2025 Invoice #140442.../r
Letter regarding failure to renew; license will expire - sent to licensees home addresses on F S
10/24/2025 [ e e [ Delete
01/27/2025* STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address on January 27,2025, .../SRM ( Delete
10/29/2024iReceived Personal Property Tax Clearance...../sb | Delete [
06/07/2024,"***RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM
03/04/2024 ***3TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb Delete
01/26/2023 Alcohol Awareness expires on 01/22/2027; MODUPEOLA OBAYANIU [cerfified by John §. W
iMurray)..L fsb Mebibadlt |
12/17/2020=++*RE EASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD....****** /mb j Delete i
01 /28/2020/+STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020 ****/mb % Delete ]
10/03/2019:5ubmitted 2019 Trader's License..... /sb i Delete 1
09/26/2019 Personal Property tax letter mailed to Licenseels) Home Address on 09/26/19..... /sb | Delete
08/13/2019Submitted 2018 Trader's License during renewal.... /sb ! Delete }
* licenseels) changed during 2019 renewal period - Aycdele Adekolu replaced Muhammed A. o
04/18/2019 5 amas as the City Resident (death) * /kk - [ Delete ]
02/05/2019 Alcohol Awareness expires on January 29, 2023 {John Murray}; Modupecia Obayanju... /sb E Delete l
Personal Property Tax Owed o City of Ballimore was cleared as per the email received from
”]3/20/2?% 8 Law Department on December 19, 2018..../mb.
11/23/2018Personal Property tax letter maited to Licensee{s} Home Address on 11/19/18../mb Delgt_gj
09/28/2018Mailed letier of recognition on 9/28/18 for underage drinking compliance check on $/25/18 /kk [ Delete
09/28/2018 Mailed letter of recognition on 7/15/18 for underage drinking compliance check on 7/12/18 /kk
* Completed an Admin Transfer o add new city resident {Munammed A. Badamas) during
02/27/2018102/246/18 - Return To Sender; Attempted; Not Known; Unable to Forward.... /sb
02/07/2018Re-send 2018-2019 Renawal Application 1o Licensee home address.... /sb
02/06/2018Returen To Sender; No Maif Receplacie; Unable Te Forward.... /sb
09/26/2017 Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 6/13/17 Jkk { !
04/17/2017 RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb
11/3/16- Violation of Rute 4.20'”('2:} (#)- Open and operating favern at all times - GUILTY {2-0 vole =~
02/06/2017 Moore & Greenfield) $1250 fine + $125 admin fee ($1375 total fine - 30 days to pay]) LQELEEJ
D1/17/201 7 **STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017 234 /sh i D?f?f? J
01/03/2017 PAID IN FULL for Violation Hearing dated November 03, 201 6; Invoice #104618... /sb { Delete
12/07/2016 }%gen Chief Inspector Fosler an invoice for fhe amount of $1,375.00 is due by January 04, 2016... EDeiete
02/29/2016PAID IN FULL $625.00; Violation Hearing dated on January 21, 2016; Invoice #100373../s0 | Delete |
Gave Chief Inspector Howard suspension letfter and invoice for amount of $625.00 was due by Delata
02126201609 121716 if not poid by February 29, 2016, the license will be suspended.... /so [Delete |




1/21/16 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01a Sales to Minor fadmission of guilt) $500 fine
+$125 admin fee $625 total 30days to pay.

Sent Invoice statement fo licensee for the amount of $625 OO Heonng Dated January 21,
2016... /sb

02/03/201201/19/2012 Public Hearing re; Request 1o remove restrictions. GRANTED.
12/11 Reqguest to remove reshictions on license-NO SALE OF SINGLE CANS OR BOTILES, NO SALE

02/18/2016

02/04/2016

T2/13/201T oF MINIATURES, NO SALE OF CHEMICAL WINES, BD7-BWL, Modupeola Obayanju, Tku's e, Looe )
$/22/2011 Public Hearing re: Violation of Restriction on license. Violation of Rule 3.06 Health E‘” —
09/30/2011 Department violation. Viokation of Rule 5.03({a} Failure to operate as a tavern. DISMISSED, QE-!E@
11/19/09 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01 & 3.03{c}.DECISION: RULE 4.01 GUILTY $500 ANDI A
H/23/2009 2L E 3.03(c)GUILTY $25.FINE $525 + $125 ADM.FEE =$450 L Deleto |
11/23/2009 11/19/0% Public Hearing re: Violation of Art.28,5ec.10-301{J]) 1] and ruie 4.18 DECISION: RULE 4.18 ﬂ@j@

GURTY $100 AND RULE ART.2B.SEC.10-301 (j{ 1) DISMISSED + $125 ADM FEE =3225

09/10/2008/09/10/08 COMPLIANCE CONF. $100 PAID IN FULL $64831 [ Delete |

10/20/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) DECISION: GUILTY $1000 OR 10 DAYS & $125 (5o
ADM.EEE = $1125 [ Delete |

07/07/05 Pubiic hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) DECISION: GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS / [ Dolots |
SUSPENDED $200. FINE $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125 ADM.FEE = $425

{ Print History (Print Card) }

10/21/2005

:07/11/2005

License num: LRD7 210 Address: 2006 HARFORD ROAD
Trade Name: SMITH'S PLACE

Comment:

Add Comment i

Hold Info

Powered

BCIT
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TIKU'S INC.: DO7377971

Department 1B Number: DO7377971

Business Name: THU'S INC.

Principal Office: 9 2006 HARFORD ROAD
BAITIMORE M 21218

Resident Agent: @ MR OLUFEMI OBAYANJU
2006 HARFORD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21218

Status: INCORPORATED

Good Standing: THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

Business Type: CORPORATION

Business Code; 03 ORDINARY BUSINESS -
STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration: 05/16/2003

State of Formation; MD

Stock Status: STOCK

Close Status: YES



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): William Ferguson and Virginia B. Ferguson
JVW., inc., T/a Al-Ho Club
2105-07 Frederick Avenue 21223
Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) William Ferguson (20%); and (2) Virginia B. Ferguson (80%).
{b) Corporate Standing: JV.W., Inc., is an MD Corporation and as of 11/6/2025 is active and NOT in good standing.
{c) Timeline of request; On 10/27/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 178 days after closure, the license is

viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board’s Decision:
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Annual-Renewal «

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

License-Transfer + | One-Day » | Add Newlicense + | Query «

License Detail

License info

' Close the License | | PrintLicense | - Print Renewal Letter | | << Go Back |

ticense Num: LBD7 397 Cert Num: 1204 $2,336.00 Status: Renewed
Fee.
ticense Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 03397598
Payment Date:  10-29-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid U
2025 frader's License L] . Update Info
Add Adul Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License ;
Location
Corp Name: LV.W., INC.
Tfrade Name: AL-HO CLUB
Ione Code: 32
Phone: 410-233-4157
Block Num: 2105-07 Streel: FREDERICK AVENUE
City: BALIMORE State: MD Lip: 21223
CR Number: 03397598

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR & SUMMER PORCH ON FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS, BASEMENT FOR
STORAGE

Restriction:

PERMISSION GRANTED TO RECPEN SUMMER PORCH IN REAR OF 15T.FL, WITH
UNDERSTANDING THAT THERE WILL BE NO TV, RADIO OR ENTERTAINMENT OF ANY

KinND FURNISHED ?O CUS?OMERS US!NG THE S%JMMER PORCH & THAT SAME WILL
OPERATED INj3ir

License Owners

;fjr;;ne Last Name Street City StatelZip  ‘Phone Email Action Change Owner
e |
WILLIAM FERGUSONLEEDS ~ BALTIMORE MD 21229 [ Edit | | Remove Owner |
STREET ;




H
i

05/02/2024

FORELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM

04/2442023

++*RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... ****/mb

01/30/2023

’;**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 30, 2023.***/mb

04/27/2022

Alcohol Awareness expires on 04/14/2026; Domingue Green and Tavonn Lee{certified by John
S. Murray)..../sb

08/19/2021

License fee was paid in full before license was renewed on 04/20/2021.Check invoice# 121352,
# 121890 and # 121351..k/r

05/16/2021

2021 renewal application was received in the mait on 5/14/2021 damaged. Applcation was
complete with notarized signatures in March 2021, postmarked date was damaged. No late
fee will be accessed and ok o process per DKP. Invoice number 121890 /kk

08/24/2020

**r**RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****

01/28/2020
10/15/2019

«+++STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter senf to the Business address on January 28, 2020./mb

Personci Property Tax Owed fo City of Baltimore was clecxrééil&z;pé'rm'féé"emdil received from
Law Department on October 15, 2019..../mb.

09/26/2019

++*PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent fo Licensee/s Home
Address on September 26, 2019.*** /mb

08/08/2019

04/30/2019

Submitted 2018 r's License during renewal.... /sb
HHHFFRELEASED § OF MD TAX HOLD*****_.. /sb

01/25/2019

STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Licensee on January 25, 2019.*/sb

05/31/2018

FULLY PAID ack Bad checks oninv. # 112642 $500.00, #112643 $320.00, #1124644 $500.00 and
#112645 $30.00..../mb

05/25/2018

Letter given to inspectd; John Howard for Re-collection of bad check returned for Renewal of
2018-2019 license.../mb

04/30/2018

wweeREL EASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** ... /sb

04/18/2018

Alcohol Awareness expires 04/15/22 (Theodora Cusryl.... /sb

03/01/2018

Maited letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 1/31/2018 /kk

01/24/2018

*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on Johucm/ 23, 2018 /mb

05/06/2015

RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb

01/30/2015

State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent fo merchant on January 23, 2015.

06/14/20%1

4/9/11 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a} "No ficensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic
beverages to any person under twenty-cne {21) vears of age or o any person with the
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by
any person under fwenty-one {21} yvears of age” on February 2,2011 {Re: Sale of Alcohol to
Baltimore Police Trainee under the age of 21). GUILTY $500.

12/17/2009

Police Report, #098J07768, dated 10-16-09, follow-up by Earf Estes on 12-16-09, been correcied
by owner.

§VIRGiN1A %HE 410- e e ey
B FERGUSONWESTGATE REISTERSTOWNMD 21134 530- E[DI?VF[ERGUSOi\i(fiJAOLCO!\/i[ Edit 1. -Remove Owner |
WAY 7707 | <
Comments
Date Comment Action
On 10727725, BLLC staff received a request for o hardship extension. The licensee ceased S
11/03/2025 alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 178 days afier 1 Deiete:l
~iclosure, the license is viable per § 12-2202{q)(3). MW
William Ferguson passed away during 2025 License Renewal - waiting on required paperwork;, 7 “““?
(T2 0K to renew per DK ki —
110/28/20252025 $1,500 Late Renewal fee has been waived per ES Douglas Paige..../ir i Dgiéiej
%10/27/2025 Received 180-day Hardship Extension Reqguest letter from licensee; invoice #140447 .. fjr | Démiete
Letter regarding failure 1o renew; license will expire - sent to licensees home addresses on - o
01/27/2025 == STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent o the business address on Ianuary 27,2025. .../SRM { Delete i



05/11/2006

05/05/06 FINE $425 PAID IN FULL #56800 ’ [ Delete |

05/11/2006

{
05/04/06 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) DECISION: GUILTY $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125  (w=l
ADM.FEE = $425 Delete |

license nu

| Print History (Print Card) |

m: LBD7 397 Adldress: 2105-07 FREDERICK AVENUE

Trade Name: AL-HO CLUB

Comment:

Hold Info

. .."‘Add Comment - |
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JVW INC: D02007524
Department iD Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:

Stock Status:

Close Status:

DG2007524
JYWINC

2105 FREDERICK AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21229

JEMELLA FERGUSON
1555 HILTON ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21225

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD
STANDING

Annual Report Due For

2025
CORPORATION
03 ORDINARY BUSHBNESS - STOCK
09/30/1985
MD
STOCK

NO



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Kang Soo Kim, Carlo Pinto, and Sze Mei Yeung
3 Dodo, inc., T/a Naked Grill Sushi & Yakitori
2748 Lighthouse Poaint East 21224

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension.

Board’s information:

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Kang Soo Kim (99%); (2) Carlo Pinto (1%); and (3) Sze Mei Yeung (0%).

{b} Corporate Standing: 3 Dodo, Inc., is an MD Corporation and as of 11/6/2025 is NOT active and NOT in good
standing.

{c} Timeline of request: On 10/268/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 179 days after closure, the license is
viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board's Decision:



3 Dodo Inc,

Naked Grill Sushi and Yakitori
2748 Lighthouse Point East
Baltimore, Maryland 21224

To Whom it May Concern,
Baltimore City Liquor Board
200 N Saint Paul Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Subject: Explanation for Delay in Compliance Due to Economic Hardship
Dear Members of the Liquor Board,

I am writing to respectfully explain the circumstances that have led to our business falling out of
good standing and to request your understanding as we work diligently to resolve the matter.

Over the past year, our establishment has faced significant financial challenges due to a
combination of external economic factors beyond our control. These include:

- A marked decline in consumer spending linked to the current presidential administration’s
policies, which have impacted local economic confidence.

- Widespread layoffs among government workers in our area, which has directly reduced our
customer base and revenue.

- The imposition of new tariff taxes that have increased the cost of goods and strained our
operating budget.

- A prolonged government shutdown that further disrupted local commerce and community
activity.

These events have collectively contributed to a substantial drop in sales, making it difficult to
maintain regular financial obligations, including those required to remain in good standing with
the board.

We are actively pursuing corrective measures and remain committed to full compliance. We
respectfully ask for your patience and consideration as we navigate these challenges and work
toward restoring our standing.

T

qu\understanding‘
i/

John Kim

Co-owner
813-784-8568
Seayahi@botmail.com




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer v | One-Day + | AddNewlicense v | Query +

License Detail

[Close the License ] [ PrintLicense ] [7 PrintRenewalletter . ] { <<GoBack
License info
License Num: LB 174 Cert Num: 0612 ‘ $2,560.00 Status: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025

CR Number: 17710947
Payment Dafe:  10-28-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid [J
2025 Trader's License (J | Update Info |

Add Advult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: 3 DODOQ, INC.
Trade Name:; NAKED GRILL SUSHI & YAKITORI
lone Code: 13
Phone: 410-534-8388

Block Num: 2748 Street: LIGHTHOUSE POINT EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD lip: 21224

CR Number: 17710947

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE AS A RESTAURANT W/BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR. ADDING CATERING.
(CHANGE OF OPERATOR)

Restriction:

| Edit the License Location Info | - Altemate Mailing Address |

License Owners

Fist st oot City statelzip  Phone [Email Action|Change Owner
Name Name
3035 813
SKSB‘G ki HUNTING  OWIESup 91117784 (sEEvAHI@HOTMAILCOM  [Edit] [ Remove Owner ]
RIDGE DRIVE 8565




: 1252 410- 1 s
CARLO PINTO IDOCKSIDE  |BALTIMORE MD 21224227-  CARLOPINTO@ME.COM | Edit | [ Remove Owner |
CIRCLE 2812

3035 OWINGS 443- — : oy

SIE MEI YEUNG HUNTING 1\ MD 21117 440-  SONNYMYSON@YAHOO.COM| Edit | | Remove Owner |

RIDGE DRIVE 7433 ;

Comments

Date Comment Action

On 10/28/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased .

11/03/2025:cicoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. Since the hardship request was made 179 days after

: closure, the license is viable per § 12-2202{a}(3). MW

210/29/2{}25 Received Hardship Extension letter request from licensee on 10/28/2025; Invoice 140462, /i [ Delete ]

10/24/2025

Lefter regarding failure to renew:; license will é&éSi%é - sent to licensees home addresses on
10/16/2025 fkk

03/2025

FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2025 RENEWAL APPLICATION. ... /kr

01/27/2025

ik STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, fetter sent to the business address on January 27,2025, ../SRM
§1{}/30/2{}24 Received Personat Property Tax Clearance. ... /sb
504/1 712024**RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...5RM
04/05/2024 FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2024-2025 RENEWAL APPLICATION......fir

[ Delete !

0470172024

Per DES Wirzberger, calculation of deadline is in accordance with Md. General Provisions Code
Ann. § 1-302{b}{1}. As such, late fees will be assessed for applications received after April 1,
2024...../sb

[ Delete |

03/04/2024

++14STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb

{. Delete i

06/14/2022

FOOCD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2022-2023 RENEWAL APPLICATION..../ir

05/10/2022

IV * Jkk

0412772022

Alcohol Awareness expires on 04/18/2026; Kang Soo Kim {cerified by John S. Murray}..../sb

10/04/2021

2020-2021 FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED. . /sb

12/14/2020

* Completed an Admin Transfer to add Sze Nei Yeung during 2020 renewal * /kk

04/20/2020

2020 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION.... /kr

11/08/2019

Please check invoice #118279; Application for fransfer of ownership; Invoice #1 18280~Aciding
Off Premise Catering and Invoice #118281-Duplicate of Liquor License.... /sb

10/25/2019

10/24/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership requesting off-premise
catering and delivery of alcoholic beverage - APPROVED (3-0 vote)

09/23/2019

Alcohol Awareness expires on 09/16/23 Kam Sesum {certified by John § Murray}...../sb

09/66/2019

Application for fransfer of ownership requesting off-premise catering and delivery of alcoholic
beverages filed on behalf of 3 Dodo, Inc. T/a Naked Grill Sushi & Yakitori, Kang Soo Kim and
Anthony DiPietro, iV on 8/192/2019 /kk '

03/11/201%

2019 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION.... /kr

03/30/2018

2018 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION.... /kr

04/04/2017

2017 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION.... /sb

01/20/2016

Alcohol Awarness T;é:in%ng (Scmh Huynh} expiré‘usmi 2/05/2019 John § Mumray

12/03/2015

Alcohol Awareness expires 09/24/19 (Kam Sesum}

license num; LB 174

{ Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 2748 LIGHTHOUSE POINT EAST

Trade Name: NAKED GRILL SUSH] & YAKITORI



3DODOINC.: D19726645

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent; @

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

D15726645
3DCDO INC.

2748 LIGHTHOUSE POINT
EAST
BAITIMORE MD 21224

KANG SO0 KM
3035 HUNTING RIDGE DRIVE
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117

roReerTen €9

THIS BUSINESS ISNOTIN
GOOD STANDING

CORPORATION

03 ORDINARY BUSINESS -
STOCK

06/12/2019
MD
STOCK

NG



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s}): Marcia Hargrove
Water for Chocolate Catering, LLC, T/a Water for Chocolate
1841 E. Lombard Street 21231

Class: “D” Beer & Light Wine License

Request to reopen.

Board’s information:

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Marcia Hargrove (100%).

{b) Corporate Standing: Water for Chocolate Catering, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 11/6/2025 it is active and NOT in
good standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 10/28/25, the Board received a request to reopen after being closed for more than 90
days, per BLLC rule 2.14. Request was made 179 days after the establishment ceased alcoholic beverage service on
5/1/25. License is viable.

Board’s Decision:



10/28/25

To whom it may concern:

Please consider this letter a request to resume serving beer and

wine after being closed for over 90 days. .

Cordially, / f -
Py s
A&réi argrov /

Water for Chocolate Catering LLC

it ci7? /7//9//7/5%/ <
| Gl & mbwed 5T
Pollleee | >
7123
wire Pall e @)

178D 0 T-033y4

RECEWED: B 1C

OCY 28 2025 eudidE



Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal + | Llicense-Transfer » | OneDay » | Add Newlicense v | Query «
License Detail
[ClosetheLicense ] | PrintLicense = | [ PrintRenewalLetter - .} [<<GoBack]
license Info
License Num: WD 035 Cert Num: 1203 c $240.00 Status: Renewed
eea;
ticense Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 12552313
Payment Date: 10-29-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid [
2025 Trader's License ) | Update Info = |
Add Aduit Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainermnent License
Location
Corp Name: WATER FOR CHOCOLATE CATERING, LLC
Trade Name: WATER FOR CHOCOLATE
Zone Code: 23
Phone: 410-675-7778
Block Num: 1841 Street; LOMBARD STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21231
CR Number: 12552313
Portion of Business Used:
CONTIUNE TO USE AS A RESTURANT WITH OUTDGOR SEATING/AND BEER/WINE LICENSE
Restriction;
gr Edit the License Locaticn Info I Alternate Malling Address ]
License Owners ]
E’;’me Last Name Street  [City stateZip  PhonelEmail ActioniChange Owner

1841 E 646-

MARCIAHARGROVELOMARDIBALTIMOREMD 212311808 | CHEFSEANGUY@WATERFORCHOCOLATE.COM] Edit | | Remove Owner |

STREET | L 9257

i

Comments



Date Comment _ iAction

On 10/28/25, the Board received a request o recpen after being closed for more than 90
11/03/2025days, per BLLC rule 2,14, Request was made 179 days after the establishment ceased alcoholic | Delete
beverage service on 5/1/25. License is viable. MW o

: T o
I'{VJ'/:BO/QO% HEEFRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****/SRM : I)eletem
10/28/2025 Received request to reopen; Invoice #140463..../i L_'Dé_lete' |

Letter regarding failure fo renew; license will expire - sent to licensees home addresses on PRI
107247202501 42025 fick ( Delete |

01727 /2025 ** STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the business address on January 27.2025. .../SRM
03/03/20220***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** ... /mb
01731720227 5TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the Business address on January 27, 2022 /mb

11717720209 **RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD™*** . /mb

01/28/20201***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.7***/sb
1/9/2020 - Public Hearing Re: Request to expand ficensed premise 1o include 183%-41 E.

e

O1/15/2020)) o nbsard Street - APPROVED (3-0 vote)... /ir Delete |
Personail Property Tax Owed to Cily of Baltimore was cleared as per the email received from XTI

11/01/2019 Low Department on November 1, 2019..../mb. .Delet_ﬂ
bk .

09/26/2019 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent fo Licensee/s Home @

Address on September 26, 2019.*** /mb

Request to expand licensed premises fo include 18391841 E. Lombard Street filed on behalf of @
Water for Chocelate Catering, LLC T/a Water for Chocolate, Marcia Hargrove on 9/3/2019 /kk - freled

Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able to

02/06/2019

06/22/2012lenter licensee issuance information unfit 4/22/2019. The ilicense was inftially issued on l Delete I
S/7/2019.....1

12/03/2015:Alcohol Awareness expires 09/25/19 (Sean Guy & Marcia Hargrove) | Delete }

10/20/2015PAID $100.00 FOR HEARING DATED, JULY 30, 2015, INVOICE #99768..... /sb Delete

09/04/2015Sent merchant lelter stating that payment is due of $100.00 hearing date July 30, 2015... /sb Delete
12/11/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4. 18. DECISION: RULE 4. 18{TRADER'S LUCENSE} NOTY

12/15/2008:GUILTY & 4.18 {OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE WITHOUT PERMISSION] GUILTY $75-WAIVED ' Delete |
ADM.FEE=$75
| Print History (Print Card) |
License num: WD 035 Address: 1841 LOMBARD STREET EAST

Trade Name: WATER FOR CHOCOLATE

Commaenti:

Add Comment |

Hold info

Poweraed bg:
iy

ICIT

AR PRIGAE U305 G365 S T8N TR NN B SRR




WATER FOR CHOCOLATE CATERING LLC: W11296092

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: 0

Resident Agent: 9

Status:

Good Standing:
Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing;

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W11296092
WATER FOR CHOCOLATE CATERING LLC

1841 EAST L OMBARD STREET
BALTIMCGREMD 21231

MARCHA JOSEPHS HARGROVE
1841 E.LOMBARD 5T,
BALTIMORE MD 21231

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS IS NGT IN GOOD
STANDING

Annual Report Due For

2025
DOMESTICLLC

20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

05/18/2006
MD
N/A

N/A



November 20, 2025

Licensee(s): Pere Alexander and Liang Dong Li
LiDong's, LL.C, T/a Bay Island Seafood
1901-05 W. Pratt Street 21223
Class: “A” Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Request for a hardship extension and Request to reopen.
Board’s Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Pere Alexander (0%}); and (2) Liang Dong Li {100%)
{b} Corporate Standing: Li Dong’s, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 11/6/2025 it is active and in good standing.
(¢} Timeline of request: On 10/28/25, the Board received a request to reopen after being closed for more than 90
days, per BLLC rule 2.14 and a hardship extension. Request was made 179 days after the establishment ceased

alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. License is viable.

Board’'s Decision:



LAW OFFICES

MELVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE
320 NORTH CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100)
FACSIMILE (410-685-5825)
melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com

QOctober 28, 2025

Baltimore City Liquor Board
200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2300

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Attn: Michelle Wirzberger

Re:  LiDong’s, LLC t/a Bay Island Seafood

1901 W. Pratt Street
Dear Ms. Wirzberger:
I have two issues with people who have come in and 1 guess we would refer to them as

“late renewals.” The first one is Li Dong’s, LLC - Bay Island Seafood, and I am enclosing the

renewal. [ do not have the signature of the City Resident — for some reason the City Resident is
not available and what 1 am requesting is that the Board accept the $78 renewal fee, $1500 late
fee and $2,026 license fee, as well as the $100 request 1o reopen and hardship.

I will probably be able to get a City Resident to be substituted within the next 30 days.

I am enclosing all of these checks and if this is not acceptable, kindly return the checks.
I know some of these places have really no excuse but it is what it is at this point.
Kindly schedule a hearing at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your kind cooperation.

A

Very. jruiy yours,

I A j

L E A e
Melyin J. Kodgenski

MIK:di W/ gt

Enclosures 12 E?l

MIK\5080 pop
?&%?
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Liquor Board System

%@% %}i] 1 t}z‘

Annual-Renewal + | Llicense-Transfer + | One-Day » | Add New License v | Query «

License Detail

Version 1.0

LCIos_eihe LICense] { . Print License { [ " Print Renewal Letter J I.<< Go Back
License Info
License Num:LA 170 Cert Num: 1207 $2,060.00 Sialus: Renewed
Fee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 18423949
Payment Date: 106-29-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid L]
2025 Trader's License ] | . Update Info |
Add Adult Entertainment License
jf Add New Adult Entertainement License
Location
Corp Name: LI DONG'S , LLC
Trade Name: BAY ISLAND SEAFOOD
lone Code; 32
Phone: 410-566-0200
Block Num: 1901-05 Street: PRATT STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD 1ip: 21223

CR Number: 18423949

Portion of Business Used:

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP—-{USE) CONTINUE TO USE REAR PORTIONAS A SEAFQOD
CARRYOUT AND USE FRONT PORTION AS A PIZZA CARRYOQUT WITH CLASS "A" BEER, WINE

AND HQUOR LICENSE

Resfriction:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ALC, BEV. ART, §12-2005, THE HOURS OF SALE FOR THIS
LICENSE ARE RESTRICTED FROM 10AM TO 10PM, EVERY DAY THIS LICENSE CLASS 1S
AUTHCRIZED TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AS SPECIFIED IN CH, 664 OF THE LAWS

OF MARYLA ll--l 2

License Owners

:

First

Name Last Name [Street City State|Zip  |Phone:

Email

e

Action

Change Owner

4112 443-

AVENUE 8986

PERE |ALEXANDERBOARMANBALTIMOREMD 121214|557- |[PETEALEXANDER@ICLOUD.COM

| Edit |

| Remove Owner |




— e |
785- . -
gg‘:}%ﬁ ?:g&ANQ E:l“ffi,c or 'MD  21043373- [LANGDONGLI@HOTMAIL.COM | Edit j{ Remove Owner |
: \ WAY R G
Sunday License
License Num: Cert Num: :
ee;
License
Dates:
Comments
%Dcn‘e Comment Action
11/03/2025.N0OTE: Renewal packet was be complete before license can be given to licensee. MW ( D_eieté}
On 10/28/25, the Board received a request to reopen after being closed for more than 90 R
11/03/2025 days. per BLLC rule 2.14 and a hardship extension. Request was made 179 days after the Delete
establishment ceased alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. License is viable, MW
10/28/2025 Attorney office Melivn J. Kodenski submitfed o request to reopen; see C—j
1072972025 snvoice 140471 K/r Delele
10/29/2025 2024-2025 renewat application was submitted by alforney's office Melvin J. e
10/29 /2025 Kodenski without the current Ballimore city resident notary filed out per Michelle Wirzberger [De!_ete}
{Deputy Executive Secretary) renewal application is okay 1o accept..invoice# 140470 k/r
Client submitted camera surveiflance video affidavit of compliance form with 2025 renewal e
1072972025 application.. k/r { Delete [
Letter regarding failure fo renew; license will expire - sent to icensees home addresses on R
10/24/2025 10/16/2025 /kk [ Delete }
TRANSFER COMPLETED & ISSUED Application for Transfer of Ownership issued to LIDONG'S |, LLC. —
02/24/20221/c BAY ISLAND SEAFOOD, PERE ALEXANDER and LIANG DONG LI on FEBRUARY 24, 2022; see {Pg}g{?
Invoice #123842..../sb
1/13/2022 - Virlual Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship extension - GRANTED (3-8 ( ‘“““‘]
01/18/2022 vote) *Additional 90 days granted for fransfer*..../ir Delete.
12/17/2021 Letter from Attormey Mel Kodenski requesting Transfer Hardship; invoice #123611.../sb é Delete l
11/29/2021 - Received payment on November 29, 2021 Licensee still must come inte |
12/04/202V . s opfiance: invoice #123513../sb  Delete
AxrESuspension Notice posted on establishment due to non-payment of license fee on
12/04/2021 November 23, 2021 and at the time of posting corporation was “Not in Good Standing” and {Deiete_]
"Need Affidavil of Compliance” remains in effect, licensee still must come into compliance. LT
ST o
Alcohol Awareness expires on 04/07/25 Tiffany Lazarus and Liang Dongli {certified by Alpha !
04/09/2021 £, &, Alcohol)...sb | Delete |
0372972021 3/25/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Applicalion to ransfer ownership reguesting delivery of
. Glcoholic beverages - APPROVED (3-0 vote)..../Ir
02/05/2021 Application for transfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcohclic beverages filed on behalf
of Li Dong's, LLC T/a Bay Island Seafood, Liong Dong Li and Pete Alexander on 2/4/2021 /kk
01/28/2020 Letter hand delivered by inspector to licensee in reference to oulreach meeting on 2/5/2020 ot
the BLLC /kk
04/19/2019 :Given Annual License to Agent J.Chrissomallis for defivery to establishment..../sb
04/17/2019 Submitted 2018 Trader's License...... fsb
05/21/2018 Paid 2018 late renewal fee of $500 - Invoice #112579 /kk
05/15/2018 Letter delivered fo licensee via inspector on 5/15/2018 regarding late fee waiver. Original late
fee of $1,500 was waived $1.,000; therefore the licensee owes $500 and has 30 days fo pay. /kk
03/16/2017 Alcohol Awareness expires 03/09/21 (Gary S, Moree}.... /sb [ Delete ]
: received 2016 renewal application for review, all names are not notarized. application ) -
03/ 23/2016 refurned fo licensee. ND [Qe!gtg]

License num: 1A 170

| Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 120105 PRATT STREET WEST



Trade Name: BAY ISLAND SEAFOQOD

Comment:

P Add Comment ]

Hold info

Powered i’%’

oy
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LI DONG'S, LLC: W21054937

Department ID Numben

Business Name;

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W21054937
LIDONG'S, LLC

1900 W PRATT STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21223

LIANG DONG LI
3029 HOCKLEY MILL DRIVE
ELLICOTT CITY MD 21043

ACTIVE

THiS BUSINESS IS INGOOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC

20ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

10/19/2020
MD
N/A

M/A



November 20, 2025

Applicant(s): Geraldine McClaim
L&L Independent Living, LLC, T/a New Club Thunderbird
2201 E. Chase Street 21213

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application fo fransfer ownership.

{a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Geraldine McClairn was barn in Baltimore, MD in July of 1956. She lives in
Baltimore, MD.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Geraldine McClairn (0%); and (2) Rodnaya Williams (100%)

(c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $121,000 to be paid at settlement.

(d} Qualified Voters: Darlene Lee, Ebone Dixon, and Liflian Vickens are qualified Baltimore City voters.
(e} Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of premises for business.

{f) Corporate Standing: L&L Independent Living, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 11/5/2025 is active and in good
standing.

(o) Posting Report: The iocation was posted on 10/29/2025 and will be checked on 11/8/2025. This meets the 10-
day rule. There are 3 licensed fiquor establishmeni(s} in the 2x2 area: "C" BWL-1; and "BD7” BWL-2.

(h} Attorney of Record: Peter Prevas

(i) Timeline: On 9/3/25 a transfer application was submitted fo BLLC Staff, Establishment was closed by the Board at
the violation hearing held on 8/7 but establishment was open and operating when inspected on 7/8/25. The license is
viable.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohoi Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing ficense holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potentiai commonality or
unigueness of the services and products fo be offered by the business of the applicant, 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision



2022 Application for Alcohalic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSFER/EXFANSION/AHENONENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - $600.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER ] NEW (O EXPANSION OF PREMISES O AMENDMENI(S) (]
EXPLANATION OF REQUEST. Transfer of Ownership CLASS TYPE: BD7

Please select one aption and fil sut the reguested information

A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADORESS (OF PROPOSED LOCATION:
8) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP ONLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LiCENSE: 2201 E. Ghase Street, Baltimore, MD 21213
C) TRANSFER OF CWNERSHIP ANG LOCATION: CURRENT ADORESS OF LICENSED EOCATION:

TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ABDRESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATIDN:
0} AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REGUEST. ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: L&L tndependent Living, LLC TRADE NAME: New Ciub Thunderbird
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER; 443-802-4157 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: rednayawilliams536@gmail.com
ATTURNEY FBR THE APPLICANT. Peter A Prevas ADRESS: 308 North Charles 5t, Suite 702, Baltime PH[IRE, 410-752-2340

Part of Premises Used {Aote: Boors and dreas for Storage); 15¥ bemt storage flutdeor Table Service Provided? [1Yes [ No  Delivery of alcohol? O3 Yes B No
Live Entertainment provided? [1Yes [0 No What Kind (£ & Sond £22)? 0 Pramise Catering of Food and Aleohol? O Yes &3 Na

Inning Recaipt or Dureent Certificate of ocupancy Permit attached to Application? f] Yes [ Ho  Estimated Seating Capacity: 75

FPlease naty that as per Alc. Bev. Art § 12-1407(4)(2). sn application for the issuance ar transier, Is not complete unless the spolicent has obteired appraval
gind/or verifcation from the Baftimars Hunicipel Zoning Appeals (BHZ4}
|. Applicont A

Geraldine McClaim 301-991-6008 geraldinemcelairm@gmail cam
{Fultname) (Telephang no.) E-mal (Reguired)

3507 Kentucky Avenue Baitimore  MD 21243 32 years
{Residance) Sirest Lity Stata fipLode {periad of resideacy in Baltimore City)
071956 F Battimore, MD
{Menth/Year of Birth) - (Sex: Male or Female) (Flace of Birth)

Check: B Yes C1°No Are you curvently 2 resident of the City of Baltimore?

2. Applicant B

{Fullname) (Tetephone ne.) f-mail (Required)
{Residence)Street City State Tiplode {perind of residency in Balimore fity)
{Manth/Year of Birth} {Sex: Male or Femalg) (Pace of Birth) ST
Chesk: 3 Yas 0] Na Arg you cureently 3 resident of the ity of Baltimore? . %ﬁ;@
3. Applizant © & { e
{Full nama) (Teleghone ra.) W E-mail (R ehuivtd)

| S k)
(Residence) Street Gity State ligTode {period of residéncy in Bﬁlﬁmjﬁ%{éﬁé

PR

{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Malz or Female) (Piace of Birth) K}“}'&

Chagk: T3 Yes OO Ho Areyow currently o resident of the Dity of Baltimore?

Revised January 722




1. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of a felony in the State of Meryland or any other? [ Yes [2] No - if yes, indicate appticant and explain,
Applieant A [ BO cO

7. Hes the agplicant(s) been adjudged guilty the laws governing the sale of any alcohalic. bevarage or fur gambing in any State, including
Meryland? 3 Yes (=] No - If yas, mark applicant and provids explenation in adjzcent space provided,
Apphcant AD  BO CO

3. State whether the applicant(z) has ever been adjudged guilty of any offensa agsinst the laws of the State of Maryland, any other Stete within
the United States, or against the United States (Faderal Crime)? £ Yes [=] No - If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A D Bl LQd

4, Has the applicant(s) aver had a Ncensa for the sels of elcuhulic bevereges In the State of Maryland? 1 Yes 1 Ho I yes, mark spplicant and
explain (sddress of location, dates that the applicant was & licenses, and tha trade nama).
Mppiicant A1 B0 COI

5. Hazs the epplicant(z) ever had a Bquor license susperded or revoked? [ Yes (1 No If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicent A ) B tO

B. Does the applicant(s) have s financial interast in any other alcoholic beverage business or business for which an alcoholic beverage license
has bzen epplied for, granted, and issuad? [ Yes (=] Mo f yes, mark applicant and explain (addrass of [ccetion and trada name).
Applicent A 3 B CO

7. Do the spoussas or dependent children of eny of the applicent(x) hava & financial interest in any other alcoholic baveragas licanes or businass in
Baltimora City or any other jursdiction in the State of Meryland? T Yex [2) No i yax, mark applicant and explzin {address of locetion and treda neme).
Applicant A £3 B co

B. Are you financially Interested in any other sleoholic beverages licanse spplied, granted or issued? 7 Yes &1 No i yes, pleasa axplain.
Applicant A [J BC] £g

4. Ig the licenzed premise currantly open and operating? & Yes {1 No If no, then provida date of last day of operation of the establishment.

10. Do any of the applicant(s) - parsanally or theough an entity - have any indebtediess or other finencial obligations to any mamufacturer,
brewer, distlller, or wholesaler at the time of meking this spplication? {1 Yes =] No If yes, please explain. ff yes, please provide informatian as to
the applicant(s) indebtad - per=onally or through an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and ihe name of the menufacturer, brewer, distifler,
or wholexaler?

Applicant A B L

Revised January A7



1. Pleasa fist the following information for the Managar of the establishment ta be licensed:
Address

2 At bunllisns {‘{7QWJLM Y- 802-4157 rvﬂlnxya,mlluh!53€@1

ot Tt
hpplicants Applying as Business Entities - (Give n&rm(s) and addmr;efmsa“a Em‘pm'ai]m list all oHicers (attach fist if necessary) or in Limited Lisbility Company/Partnerships
list all authorized persons} Pleass sata thet af fcarzans NUST have & FINANCUL INTEREST in the bcense sppled for ss par Ak. Bev. Art £ -89 (s)(1)). K nacexsery,
pleazs attech  kxt of the nemes end address of of outsianding rivck holders who st the tine of sppiicstion own any stock of the corporation and the erticies of
Ircarporation, pertnershis agreement or erticies of orgsnization

i) KAME Rod naya Williams AODRESS, 47 L2ureton Avenue, Battimore, WD 21214 - Member

%0F STOCK HELD: 100

7) NAME: ADDRESS: TILE: %0F STOCK HELD:
3) NAME, ADDRESS: TITLE: %OF STOCK HELD:
4 NAME: ADDRESS: ML 90F STOCK HELD:

“rtruct from Law: ¥ any affidek o outh roguioed und te provisizs of i Act shel contain any false stataments, e offander shell be desmed
guilty of parfury. And upon indictmant and conviction thersat. shell bs subject to penafties provided by Law for that crims.

CERTIFACATE OF APPLIEANTS: At leest one applicent whose signzturs appears below cartifiex that he/she i o currant resident of Baitimers City, Maryland at the time
of filing of this application. Each of seid epplicents hereby certifies further thet if the licenss applied for is geantiad, he/she will conform to afl State and County |lews and
regulations relating to the sale of slcsholic beverages, s well as to the muex snd requlations of the Board of License Commizsioners fer Baftimors City, and herehy
grants permigsion to the State Comptrofier, his duly ethorized deputies, inspertors and efarks, The Board of Licensa Commizsioners for Baltimors City, its duly
muthorized agents 2ad employees, and any peace nfficer of Raltimore Dity or the Stata of Maryland ta ingpect and search at any end all hours, without wereant, the
premises and aay snd afl parts theraof upon end in which said businecs ix to by condurted, f Besnes i isxued, the applicants must ensurs that et least one licensss

ummﬂwmmmnfmlhmu

smher 3 notary public of the State of C/n”/ M/ & M( in and for

the applicent(s) named in this applicifon made oath in due form of law

e R
NOTARY PUBLIC ’ ; 7
. (¥o ires 7 - =0
. MARYLAND i
Prnlad HorBf )1 | LO/ Lne L LY CoMMISSION B i < 50
AR
Signature of Applicant B
| hereby certify that on the dey of .20__, befora me, the subseriber, 8 notary public of the State of in and for
. personafly appeared the applicant{s} named in this application made agih in due form of law
that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct As witness, my hand and ratarial seal.
Signature: {Hotary Seal] My Eommission expires
Printed Name:
Signature af Applicant C
| hereby certify that on the day of .20 before me, the subscriber. a notary public of the State of in and for
. persanally appeared the applicant(s) named in this application made cath in due form of lew
that the matter and facts centained in said application are true and correct. As witness, my hand and noteeial sed.
Signature:
e [Notary Seal} My Commession expires
Printed Hame;

Reviged Jfarwary 2022

Lt /L‘Ju\



- ‘..' ) . S“,] ,Z/'If’*"
Name and Addrass of the owners of the premisa/landlord: £ o<f¥ 7 Phone Number- oV (P

STATEMENT OF OWNER OF ISES REOLIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

WwWo_Aodnava tabhaw S HEREBY CERTIFY,
That (| am, we are) the awher(s) of the pmperty int:ated at 120 £ /QKLJ-Q )Jm ,c}" , Battimare, City with a Zip
Codeof 2/213 , which is named in the present application made to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Battimore City

under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his
duly authorized deputies, inspectars and clerks, the Board of Liquor license Commissigners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and
employees, and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State uf Maryiand to mspect and search. without warrant, the premises upon which

ﬁhr me, the"subspriber. a nntary puhlm of the State[ﬁMM. inand
Cf' ersonally appeare j j &, the

lantr lord/ pruﬁ_er{y owner nameg in this applrcatlun mdde oath in due &Fm of [aw that the matter and facts t:untamed in said application are true and correct.

A

Notary Signature: 7 Tfy N Jm. AT 'f:"“ ion Expires 0/ /(/ i’ Zg
.’—-—’ .
: y NOTARY p
Natary Printed Narnﬂj fn f <4 é /}/}q 4 /\ {] //) HARFORD C%?Jll'-gl;'\(
. MAHYLAND

[CHIE p-X BEOY & DErS
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and reglstarad \mters in tha Eity nf ﬂaltimure inwhich the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted. We certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are persenafly known to
us and is a resident of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland at the time of this application.

D@V\eﬁt Lec 5107 Moﬁ“’\w&t—r Dt @DJQO/WT?&“'.‘& ]OH//S

oo D Nup 12907 Woeds b ﬂm !/\Q KE % QO\JFS
LM\O\'V‘\ :{\/ic‘l"fﬁ %Q% wﬁéﬁ@m,/{/// m/éz/é"\% | RN, U/LQ
Qq}vqui M&{gﬁ#w 2,13 _%J"’? [M@f

by
o

Board of Liguor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore Ploas note thet this s & public dacument and upon requast

| North Charles Street, Suite 1008, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 will be provided to the general mambers of the public,
Phone: 4i0-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382

Revised January 2022



*Please prasent/draw a Floor Plun/Rendsring of the Lisensed Premises here. If you hava e

oo *

Yira

professinnally drafted rendering, please attech it to the app
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day v | Add Newlicense +» | Query =
license Detail
[ Close the License | [ PrintLicense ] [ . PrintRenewalLetter. .- | [<<Go Back |
License Info
License Num: LBD7 381 Cert Num: 105¢ $2,336.00 Status: Renewed

Fee:
license Date:5/1/2025 License Yeor: 2025
CR Number; 12827017

Payment Date:  05-22-25

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid [
2025 Trader's License () | . Update info - |

Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: NEW CLUB THUNDERBIRD, INC
Trade Name: CLUB THUNDERBIRD
lone Code: 15

Phone: 443-835-1670

Block Num: 2201 Street: CHASE STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21213

CR Number: 12827017

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

FRANCIS LITTLE, ROBERT MAURICE HORNE, MEMMIE WALKER, PHIL POWELL CARL L. a
STEWART, ROBYN BYRD & DEIVRE MEREDITH BARRED FROM PREMISES EFFECTIVE JULY a

1,2020 HOURS OF OF‘ERATION AND SALES ARE LiMITED TC 9AM TO IOPM UNDER THE

PROVISIONS Of H250 STRICTION 7

License Owners

First Last ) ) e _
Name IName 1ree! City StatelZip  PhonelEmail Action

2128 410-

RONNIEPLAYERICLIFTWOODBALTIMOREIMD  121213,274-  RODNAYAWILLIAMSS536@GMAIL COM [Ed_ltJ
AVENUE 3948

Change Owner

| Remove Owner |




Comments

Date

Comment

09/24/2025

On 9/3/25 a fransfer application was submitted to BLLC Staff. Establishment was closed by the
Board at the violation hearing held on 8/7 but establishment was open and operating when
inspected on 7/8/25. The ficense is viable. MW

09/05/2025

Application for transfer of ownershlp filed on behalf of L&L Independent Living, LLC T/a New
Club Thunderbird, Geraldine McClairn on 9/3/2025 jkk

08/07 /2025

Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.17(1} - Storage:; Viclation of Rule 3.05({2) — Alcohaol
Awareness Certificotion; Violation of Rule 3.02{a} - Cooperation; Violation of Rule 3.03{1) -
Records; and Violation of Rule 4.05(2) - Prohibited Hours - Guilty - ** License suspended until
transfer is complete - to begin 8/7/2025 ** $125 admin fee {30 days to pay}- S.R

08/05/2025

Alcohol Awareness expires 06/30/202% {Rodnaya willicms)... /kr

07/15/2025

Violation notice pending. MW

05/ 22/ 2025

**+RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM

02/26/ 2025

2/21/2025 Establishment was closed by FIRE for unsafe conditions.

01/27/2025

*akd STATE OF MD TAX HOLD letter sent to the business address on January 27,2025, .../SRM

12/11/2024

On 12/09/2024 cxﬁomey Peter A. Prevas submitted copy of his filed petition for judicial review
along with the efiling receipt of his clients 11/7/2024 violation hearing guitty ruling by the board,
Per ES Dougles Paige that submittal of pefition stays the Borads 11/7/2024 ruling pending the
outcome of circuit court decision, license can be refurned to licensee o operate without
paying penally fee; see invoice# 135713, k/r

Delete ]

12/0%9/2024

Two calls were made {o ficensee regording culstanding violation fees 12/6/2024.../2024

| Delete |

11/13/2024

11/7/2024 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.05(2) Prohibited Hours; Violation of MD
Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2007(a}; Violation of Rule 3.03(3) Records;
Violation of Rule 3.09(2) Rest Room Facilities and Healih Regulations; Violation of Ruie 4,18
Alterations; Violation of Rule 3.02{a) Cooperation; Violation of MD Alccoholic Beverages &
Cannabis Article § 12-2007{q}; Violation of Rule 3.03(3) Records; Violation of Rute 3.08({1}({b)}
Sanitation and Safety; Violation of Rule 3.09{2) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations; and
Violation of Rule 4.18 Alterations - DENIAL - GUILTY - Rule 4.05(2){5/31/2024}~Fined $1.000; MD
Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2007 [a}{4/28/2024)-Fined $1.,000; Rule 3.03(3)
{&/28/2024)-Fined $1,000; Rule 3.09(2){46/28/2024}-Fined $1,000; Rule 4.18{6/28/2024)-Fined
$1.000:; Rule 3.02(a}{7/5/2024}-Fined $1.000; MD Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-
2007 {a}{7/5/2024)-Fined $1,000; Rule 3.03{3) {7/5/2024)-Fined $1,000; Rule 3.08{1){b){7/5/2024}~
Fined $1,000; Rule 3.09(2}{7/5/2024}-Fined $1.000; and Rule 4.18{7/5/2024}-Fined $1,000; $11,000
+ $125 admin fee = $11,125 total fine, 30 days to pay, + 30-day suspension 1o begin on
11/8/2024 (3-0 vote).../ir

10/30/2024

Mail Returned Certified 11/7/2024 Violation Surnmons for R. Player on 10/30/2024 /kk

E Delete [

09/06/2024

/572024 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 4.05(2) Prohibited Hours - Request o postpone
case on the record was granfed for the future hearing date of Cctober 10, 2024 {2-1 vote] -
BOARD NOTED ON RECORD NEXT SCHEDULED HEARING, CASE WILL PROCEED.../jr

05/17/2024

***ARELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM

| Delete I
| Delete |

Delete

03/19/2024

=STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, tetter sent to Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb

12/12/2023

Attorney office Pete Prevas submitted request for o Petition for Judicial Review on 12/11/2023;
see invoice#131597...k/r

12/08/2023

PAID IN Full $125.00 for viokation hearing 12/8/2023; anvoxce#%BiSSé k/r

11/28/2023

11-22-2023 Given the Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Viclation Hearing fee dated on
November 9, 2023 Fine Fee 1o be paid $125.00.... /mb.

Delete ;

11/13/2023

11/9/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.05{a] - Prohibited Hours; and Violation of Rule
3.01 - Cwnership and Operation - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rute 4.05{a)-Guilty-No fine assessed;
and Rute 3.01-Guilly-No fine assessed, $125 admin fee waived + 7-day suspension o
commence immediately (3-0 vote)....fir

09/25/2023

Delete

0%/05/2023 - Time expired on 09/05/2023-Pending Transfer {per K. Robinson}..../sb

06/29/2023

90 DAY TRANSFER PENDING WARNING LETTERS WERE SENT TGO APPLICANT'S AND ATTONERY'S. K/R

De!ete

03727 /2023

3/23/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Vioiation of Alc. Bev. Att. 12-2004{c){4}; Violation of Rule 4.05 -

Prohibited Hours; Viclation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2004({c){4}; Violation of Rule 4.05 ~ Prohibited

Deiete

1l



Hours; Vialation of Rule 3.03(¢); Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation; Viclation of Alc. Bev. Art.
12-2004{c}{4}. Violation of Rule 4.05 ~ Prohibited Hours; and Viokation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation
- ADMISSION - Alc. Bev. Art, 12-2004(c)(4)-11/5/2022-Dismissed; no fine - Rule 4.05-11/5/2022-
Dismissed; no fine - Alc. Bev. Art 12-2004(c){4)-11/18/2022-Dismissed. no fine - Rule 4.05-
11/18/2022-Dismissed; no fine - Rule 3.03{c}-11/18/2022-Dismissed; no fine - Rule 3.02-
11/18/2022-Dismissed; no fine - Alc. Bev. Art 12-2004{c){4}-12/9/2022-Dismissed; no fine - Rule
4.05-12/9/2022-Dismissed; no fine - Rule 3.02-12/9/2022-Dismissed; no fine - ALL CHARGES
DISMISSED DUE TO COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD'S REQUESTS STATED ON THE RECORD FROM
2/9/2023 HEARING (3-0 vote).../r

03/10/2023

3/9/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership - APPROVED [3-0 vote)..../ir

02/15/2023

2/9/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2004{c){4}: Violation of Rule 4.05 ~
Prohibited Hours; Violation of Alc, Bev, Art, 12-2004(c){4); Violation of Rule 4.05 - Prohibited
Hours; Viclation of Rule 3.03({c}; Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation; Violation of Alc. Bev. Art.
12-2004{c}{4}; Violation of Rule 4.05 - Prohibited Hours; and Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation
- ADMISSION - This case has been continued until further notice, Licensee must remain closed
until transfer application has been submitted to the office. Violations will be dismissed if no
other violations occur before the fransfer application is filed.../ir

02/14/2023

[ Delete |

Application for fransfer of ownership filed on behatf of L&L Independent Living, LLC T/a New
Club Thunderbird, Geraldine McClairn on 2/10/2023 /kk {Special Ad)

02/10/2023

Per the Hearing dated February 09, 2023. Per the Board decision a Transfer Application was
submitted by Attorney Pete Prevas and placed in "Special Ad"; Invoice #127750 & 127751...../sb

01/13/2023

1/12/2023-Public Hearing Re:Violation of Alc. Bev, Art, 12-2004({c}{4); Violalion of Rule 4.05 -
Prohibited Hours :Violation of Alc. Bev, Art, 12-2004{c}(4). Viclation of Rule 4.05 - Prohibited
Hours :Violation of Rule 3.03{c) - Records (Employees) : Viclation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation
et Aftomey requested a continuation of this matter untit February 2023. Manager agrees to
speak with the Chief Inspector regarding management opercations. GRANTED {3-0 vote) -S.R

Delete |

12/13/2022

11/21/2022 - PAID IN FULL $625.00 for Viclation Hearing dated October 20, 2022; Invoice
#127503.../mb

11/16/2022

11/0%9/22 - Given an Invoice to Chief inspector John Chrissonmoallis for Vloichonﬂeanng fee
dated on Oct. 20, 2022; Fine Fee 1o be paid $625.00.... /mb

Delete |

14/25/2022

10/20/20272 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Alc. Bev, Art. 12-2004{c}{4); and Viclation of Rule
4.05 Prohibited Hours - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Alc, Bev. Art 12-2004(c){4)-Fined $250; Rule 4.05-
Fined $250; $500 + $125 admin fee = $625 tofai fine, 3¢ days to pay (3-0 vote)..../ir

07/19/2022

Received & Processed 2021 Renewd Application; Invoice #%2684?_..../5%3

02/02/2022

+*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022.7%* /mb

12/15/2020

*HHFRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD CR NO. 17443742 AND CR. NO. 12827017°*_ . /mb

12/15/202C

EHRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD™**=*___ /mb

12/02/2020

Alcohol Awareness expires on 11/22/24 Rodnaya Williams {(ceriified by John §. Murray)..../sb

[ﬂ‘mﬁefet; }

16/28/2020

Mailed 2020 Renewal Applicalion, the Release dated March 23, 2020; and New Office Hours
siatement on March 21, 2020 to establishment...../sb

07/09/2020

06/3020 Establishment was closed per Inspector who went to deliver re-issuance letier &
license,.../sb

06/29/2020

Delete [

Gave letfer and license to Chief inspector Chrissomaillis in reference of re-issuance of HB954
which restricts the hours of operation within the 45th Legislative District...../sb

Delete [

(6/25/2020

Letter regarding the hours of operation and change in restrictions due to HB954 will be
delivered o the establishment aglong with revised license by an Inspector on 7/1/20. This letter
allows the establishment to open daily from SAM-T0PM - | Jkr

04/28/2020

[ Delete |

04/17 /20 - COVID-19 Letter was Returned... /sb

01/28/2020

HHESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.****/sb

16/18/2019

{ Delete I

Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared and received a certificate of
Good standing on October 18, 2019..../mb.

09/26/2019

FHPERSONAL PROPERTY TAX'OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home
Address on September 26, 2019.** /mb

0771172019

Submiited 2018 Trader’s License. ... /sb

Delete

&

0771172019

#HEARELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD on May 09, 2019***#*___ jsb

01/25/2019

**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Licensee on January 25, 2019.%#*/sb

02/12/2018

FHHERELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****_ fsb

[ Delete |

01/24/2018

"STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letfer sent fo Licensee on January 23, 201“8.**_*/_mb

(Deiete |




11/22/2016 Alcohol Awareness expires 11/03/20 {James Player).... /sb | Delete |

Ms, Player come in fo make a payment for icense fee {checic invoice o T
#103593,103592,103591).K/R [ Delete |

Mr. Player calied and stafed he will pick up license and pay for license on or gbout Moy 20th.

06/07/2016

05/06/2016 Mr. Player has been advised if he is open and operating he will be in violation of the law. TRA. L Delete,
04727 /2016 **7¥** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /fshy i'"_i_D_je__Igfg I
01/19/2016 State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb {mete }
06/10/2015Merchant called and told him that he still owes for 2015 License Fee.... /sb [ Delete |
05/21/20] 5%I\Aerc:hcmf called and he will pick license up around the 1st of June. | fold him that he cannot fj@éfefé

sell any alcohol until he comes in pay annual fee and pick up the license. He say ok.... /sb
05/14/2015RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb Delete ]

Merchant came in and paid $1,320.00 2014 Annuai License Fee, Still have Tax Hold, asked
merchant o call the State again.... /sb

02/03/2015i5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015,
01/237201501/23/15 - Sent letter stating that 2014 annual renewal license fee was not poid.

11/06/2014 Public Hearing re: Request fo reopen after being closed for more than 90 days.
APPROVED (180 day extensionj $100 PAID

11/21/2008 08/01/08 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #64566

(07/31/08 Public Hearing re:Viciation of rule 4.01{a)DECISION: 3/27/08 DISMISSED & 6/5/08 GUILTY
$500 + $125 ADM.FEE=3$625 i

05/14/2015

11/10/2014

11/21/2008

| Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LB/ 381 Address: 2201 CHASE STREET EAST
Trade Name: CLUB THUNDERRIRD

Comment:

1{_ ,,,,, 3 Add Comment i

Held Info

S SR LR R I TR i A el



L& L INDEPENDENT LIVING LLC: W16871436

Department D Number:

Business Name:

Principat Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration;
State of Formation:
Stock Status;

Close Status:

W16871436

L& LINDEPENDENTLIVING LLC

6403 LAURETON AVE
BALFIMORE MD 21214

RODNAYA S. WILLIAMS
5403 LAURELTON AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21214

REVIVED

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GCOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC
Z0 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

11/10/2015
MD
N/A

N/A
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TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name) Corporation Name Location Address

Sl Tt Thamdsrieg Liwl f deat Living, Ll U E R

License Type Date Posted? Estimated Date of Removal?
Class RIET Beor W v i L
Is the location within 300 feet of Church  Are there any other licensed Is the establishment open and
and/or School? establishments within a two block operating in a safe and sanitary
radius? manner? (If not open, nate in
A Y comments - CLOSED or NOT
e ' OPERATING)
Py
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Address

Type of License

Open/Closed

Dy

Location of Bar

Hot Water

Bulletproof Partitioning

Bar/Tavern Open and Operating

Location of Dining Area

Menu

Employee Records

Vi

Inspector Kitchen Comments

BLLC Routine Inspection

Trade Name

Inspection Date/Time

Closed Date

Shape of Bar

e -

Disinfectant Solution

Vi

Separate Pkg. Goods Dept.

BiAh

Selling Household/Grocery

ENE
S

Condition of Dining Area/Floors

EEAY

Traders License

Alcohol Beverage Invoice Nurmbers

Corporation Name

Manager/Licensee

Ciean and Free of Debris

Condition of Bar Area/Floors

Satisfartony

Three Compartment/Washer

Separate Pkg. Goods Store

Capacity

F3

Sanitation

Alcohol Awareness Certification Date

issued
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Invoice Date

Inspector Restroom Comments
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Exits Marked, Unobstructed

License is Valid

Live Entertainment (Describe)

Violations Noted

Fire Capacity

Dancers Present 18 and older

Found second floor bar Storage unapproved kitchen

Instructions Given to Licensee

Please keep business records on premises

Photo(s) Taken

Outdoor Seating Capacity

Cleankiness of Dressing Room

Outdoor Table Service

Violation Issued

Inspector's Comments

Owner Email

Submitted by Inspector
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